































































































Accountability Indicator 8.2c - Survey Results

Total Number of responses received was 311 of these responses that majorityidentified as a Goods
and Services Provider.

Nature of Provider Using Tenders ACT

= Capital Works Providers = Goods and Services Providers

Respondents were asked how many times during the reporting period did they use Tenders ACT. Of
the respondents the majority of had used Tenders ACT more than 5 times.

Frequency of Use of Tenders ACT

More than FiveTimes

Between One and Five Times

Once

Did not use Tenders ACT

o

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160

As 25 respondents did not use Tenders ACT during the reporting period their responses were not
included in the analyses of the questions that relate to experience using Tenders ACT. This meant
that responses were reduced to 286.



Respondents were asked if Tenders ACT assistedin meeting their business needs/objectives. The
75% of respondents agreedthat Tenders ACT did provide this assistance.

Does Tenders ACT Assist in Meeting Business
Needs/Objectives

Did Not Meet Business Needs/Objectives -
Not Applicable .

0 50 100 150 200 250

Respondents were asked if they found Tenders ACT easy to navigate. 90% of users found Tenders
ACT easyto navigate.

Is Tenders ACT Easy to Navigate

Very Easy To Navigate _
Somewhat Easy to Navigate _
Not at All Easy to Navigate _
Fasy to Navigate |
Extremely Easy to Navigate _
0 20 40 60 80 100 120

Respondents were asked about their experience dealing with the Tenders ACT Support Staff. 90 % of
those who had dealt with the support staff found then to be helpful. However, 196 respondents
noted that they did not make contact with the Tenders ACT Support Staff and therefore these
responses where not used to inform the table below or the result.



Experience with Tenders ACT Support Staff

Very Helpful

Somewhat Helpful

Not Helpful

Extremely Helpful

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40

To determine the final result against the Accountability Indicator the results of the questions relating
to user satisfaction were averagedto determine the overall result. For the 2019/20 year the end of
year result was 85% satisfaction.



Gas contract survey

Q1 Which gas supply contract do you access?

Answered: 14  Skipped: 0

Weston Energy

(supplier fo...
ActewAGL
Retail...
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Weston Energy (supplier for large sites) 64.29%
ActewAGL Retail (supplier for small sites) 57.14%

Total Respondents: 14
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Gas contract survey

Q2 What Directorate or Agency do you work in?

RESPONSES
CMTEDD

Education

TCCS

Canberra Health Services
CMTEDD

TCCS

TCCS- Yarralumla Nursery
Housing ACT

Education

Canberra Health Services
TCCS

TCCS

Canberra Institute of Technology

Answered: 13

2/ 11

Skipped: 1

DATE
9/17/2019 12:15 AM

9/10/2019 6:39 PM
9/10/2019 1:28 AM
9/9/2019 11:55 PM
9/9/2019 11:21 PM
9/5/2019 11:18 PM
9/4/2019 8:07 PM

9/3/2019 12:53 AM
9/2/2019 10:22 PM
9/2/2019 10:18 PM
9/2/2019 10:01 PM
9/2/2019 9:37 PM

9/2/2019 9:31 PM



Gas contract survey

Q3 Please answer the following questions about panel suppliers.

Answered: 14  Skipped: 0

Supplier
interactions...

Quality of
supplier...

Timeliness of
supplier...

Supplier met
expectations
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Gas contract survey

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ Very good () Good Neither good or poor Poor Very poor
VERY GOOD NEITHER GOOD POOR VERY TOTAL WEIGHTED
GOOD OR POOR POOR AVERAGE
Supplier interactions (professional, understand 35.71%  14.29% 50.00%  0.00% 0.00%
needs, solve problems) 5 2 7 0 0 14 3.86
Quality of supplier response 28.57%  14.29% 50.00% 7.14% 0.00%
4 2 7 1 0 14 3.64
Timeliness of supplier response 28.57%  21.43% 50.00%  0.00% 0.00%
4 3 7 0 0 14 3.79
Supplier met expectations 42.86%  14.29% 35.71%  7.14% 0.00%
6 2 5 1 0 14 3.93
# COMMENTS (OPTIONAL) DATE
1 Supplier needs to actually read the meter and not provide estimates as these make budgeting 9/10/2019 6:39 PM

impossible. In some cases the meter has not been read for 6 months and then a bill for all six
months issued. Estimated bills do not make sense and are not based on previous consumption.
Sometimes estimates are zero.

2 There is little to no interaction with ACTEWAGL, Housing ACT simply pays on invoice. 9/3/2019 12:53 AM
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Gas contract survey

Q4 Please answer the following questions about reporting.

Answered: 13 Skipped: 1

Process for
gas usage...

Process for
changing gas...

Value of
reports

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ Verygood [Good [ Neither good or poor [ Poor [} Very poor

VERY GOOD NEITHER GOOD OR POOR VERY TOTAL WEIGHTED
GOOD POOR POOR AVERAGE
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Gas contract survey

Process for gas usage nominations 15.38% 30.77% 53.85%  0.00% 0.00%
2 4 7 0 0
Process for changing gas usage 23.08%  30.77% 38.46%  7.69% 0.00%
nominations 3 4 5 1 0
Value of reports 15.38%  30.77% 53.85%  0.00% 0.00%
2 4 7 0 0
# PLEASE DESCRIBE ANY IMPROVEMENTS YOU WOULD LIKE TO SEE TO THE REPORT
AND/OR THE REPORTING PROCESS.
1 Not relevant to small market.
2 | would like to see the reconciliation report explained. As it currently stands it is hard to follow the
charges that are incurred in the period.
3 There is no reporting from ACTEWAGL at the moment.
4 Regular update of nominations requires two spreadsheets to be issued when near the end of the

current month, one for each month. It would be easier to have a method whereby only a single

spreadsheet it to be sent.

5 Some restriction regarding changing gas nominations attributed to higher costs towards our

business which varies gas usage.

6/11

13

13

13

DATE

9/10/2019 6:39 PM
9/5/2019 11:18 PM

9/3/2019 12:53 AM
9/2/2019 10:18 PM

9/2/2019 9:31 PM

3.62

3.69

3.62



Gas contract survey

Q5 Please answer the following questions about invoicing.

Answered: 14  Skipped: 0

Timeliness of
invoices

Formatting of
invoices

Accuracy of
invoices

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ Verygood [Good [ Neither good or poor [ Poor [} Very poor

VERY GOOD NEITHER GOOD OR POOR VERY TOTAL WEIGHTED
GOOD POOR POOR AVERAGE
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Timeliness of 21.43% 50.00% 28.57%  0.00% 0.00%
invoices 3 7 4 0 0
Formatting of 21.43% 50.00% 28.57%  0.00% 0.00%
invoices 3 7 4 0 0
Accuracy of invoices 28.57%  21.43% 35.71%  7.14% 7.14%

4 3 5 1 1
# PLEASE DESCRIBE ANY IMPROVEMENTS YOU WOULD LIKE TO SEE TO THE INVOICING

PROCESS.

1 Some invoices are quarterly, most are monthly (across all the EDU sites). EDU requires monthly

Gas contract survey

bills. Estimates are an issue as they make it impossible to track consumption compared to

previous periods and do not allow monitoring of consumption trends.

2 In 2019 receive estimated usage which has been proven to be wildly exaggerated. Currently with
ActewAGL for a review and refund,

3 Invoices come through property so unable to comment

4 | do not receive invoices (they go to my Supervisor) however | have never heard any problems

about invoices over the course of the contract

8/ 11

14

14

14

3.93

3.93

3.57

DATE

9/10/2019 6:39 PM

9/2/2019 10:01 PM

9/2/2019 9:37 PM
9/2/2019 9:31 PM



Gas contract survey

Q6 Please provide your overall level of satisfaction with the current gas

arrangements.

Answered: 14  Skipped: 0

Neither
satisfied or...

Unsatisfied

Very
unsatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Very satisfied 28.57%
Satisfied 35.71%

Neither satisfied or unsatisfied 35.71%
Unsatisfied 0.00%

Very unsatisfied 0.00%

TOTAL

# COMMENT (OPTIONAL)

1 Agencies had little input into the current arrangements. We can only assume the VFM obligations

of the procurement were met and the contracts are providing VFM.

2 | would like to have someone explain how this works as | am new to the system.

9/ 11

14

DATE
9/10/2019 1:28 AM

9/2/2019 10:22 PM



Q7 Are there any services or changes within your Directorate/Agency that

N O o b~ W

o]

10

Gas contract survey

you would like us to consider in future contracts?

Answered: 10  Skipped: 4

RESPONSES

A push for more granular data (15-30 minute) from gas meters, possibly linked in with the Smart
City Network. ACT Government as a whole may be able to push retailers/Jemena into improving
the service outcomes, and/or reduce costs through lower meter reading labour.

Monthly not quarterly bills. Bills to be actual reads and not estimates. Smart meters would allow
better management of gas use as required by the ACT Zero Emission Government targets.

No

none

No, gas consumption is only a minor expenditure for Housing ACT.
Change of staff to ensure everyone knows whats going on.

Centralising the forecasting and nomination process for large market for those agencies that want
that service.

No
no

more updates and meetings please. only brief meetings required.
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DATE
9/17/2019 12:15 AM

9/10/2019 6:39 PM

9/10/2019 1:28 AM
9/9/2019 11:55 PM
9/3/2019 12:53 AM
9/2/2019 10:22 PM
9/2/2019 10:18 PM

9/2/2019 10:01 PM
9/2/2019 9:37 PM
9/2/2019 9:31 PM



Gas contract survey

Q8 Please provide any other feedback you have regarding the gas
arrangements for the Territory.

Answered: 6  Skipped: 8

RESPONSES DATE
N/A. 9/17/2019 12:15 AM
Meter agent (Jemena) is very difficult to work with. EDU have had ongoing issues installing 9/10/2019 6:39 PM

loggers to allow measurement of gas. It would be prefered that smart meters be installed under
any new gas contract.

Weston Energy send in their monthly Gas invoice to APINVOICES@act.gov.au on time every 9/9/2019 11:55 PM
month no issues. When ACTEW/AGL send their invoices for electricity & gas to

APINVOICES@act.gov.au we receive the majority of them however there have been several

occasions whereby we do not receive their invoice and then they try to charge us Late Fees of $15

which is unacceptable this is an ongoing issue ?7? | raised this issue many times with ACTEW/AGL
!

n/a 9/3/2019 12:53 AM
Nil 9/2/2019 10:01 PM
very happy with the pricing and service on this contract 9/2/2019 9:37 PM
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National Arboretum Canberra
Visitors Survey Results - Website & Ipad
8/8/2019 - 8/7/2020

Please contact National Arboretum Canberra for free form comments if required.












National Arboretum Canberra - Website Survey National Arboretum Canberra - Ipad Visitors Survey

How can we improve the Arboretum? How can we improve the Arboretum?
Answered 10 Answere( 141

Skipped 10 Skipped 224






National Arboretum Canberra - Website Survey National Arboretum Canberra - Ipad Visitors Survey

How often do you visit the Arboretum? Question not included in Ipad Survey.
Answer Choices Responses
This was my first visit. 3529% 6
A few times a week 588% 1
About weekly 0 00% 0
About monthly 588% 1
About every few months 41.18% 7
Once or twice a year 11.76% 2
Other, please specify: 0
Answered 17
Skipped 3
How often do you visit the Arboretum?

45.00%
40.00%
35.00% -
30.00%
25.00% -
20.00% M Responses
15.00% -
10.00% -

5.00% -

0.00% -

This was my A few times ~ About About  About every Once or
first visit. a week weekly monthly few months twice a year










National Arboretum Canberra - Website Survey
Which country do you live in?
Answer Choices
Name:
Company:
Address 1:
Address
XXXXX:
XXXXX:
If you live in Australia, what is your post code?:
If country other than Australia, which country do you live in?:

Which country were you born in, if different from the country you live in...:

Phone Number:

Responses
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

92.86%
14.29%
0.00%
0.00%

Answered
Skipped

dDROONWOOOOOO

National Arboretum Canberra - Ipad Visitors Survey
Which country do you live in?
Answer Choices
Name:
Company:
Address 1:
Address 2:
XXXXX:
XXXXX:
If you live in Australia, what is your post code?:
If country other than Australia, which country do you live in?:

Which country were you born in, if different from the country you live in...:

Phone Number:

Responses
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

90.00%
18.46%
0.00%
0.00%
Answerel
Skipped

cocooocoo

234
48

260
105



National Arboretum Canberra - Ipad Visitors Survey

National Arboretum Canberra - Website Survey
Would you like to make any other comments or suggestions about the Arboretum? Question not included in Ipad Survey.

Answered 2
Skipped 18



National Arboretum Canberra - Website Survey

Thank you for your time today, we appreciate it. Please provide your email
address if you would like to:

Answer Choices Responses
Enter the draw for a $50 voucher from the Curatoreum Gift Shop 100.00%
Join our mailing list to receive a short newsletter about the Arboretum 70.00%
Your email address:
Answered
Skipped

Thank you for your time today, we
appreciate it. Please provide your email
address if you would | ke to:

120.00%

100.00%

80.00%

60.00%

40.00%

= Responses
20.00%

0.00%

Enter the draw for a $50 voucher
from the Curatoreum Gift Shop

Join our mailing list to receive a
short newsletter about the
Arboretum about every six weeks.
We don't clog up your inbox.

10

10
10
10

National Arboretum Canberra - Ipad Visitors Survey

Thank you for your time today, we appreciate it. Please provide
your email address if you would like to:

Answer Choices Responses
Enter the draw for a $50 voucher from the Curatoreum Gift Shop 78.30% 83
Join our mailing list to receive a short newsletter about the Arboretum about ev 30.19% 32
Your email address: 95
Answered 106
Skippe: 259

Thank you for your time today, we
appreciate it. Please provide your email
address if you would like to:

= Responses

0.2
01
0

Enter the draw for a $50 voucher from Join our mailing list to receive a short
the Curatoreum Gift Shop newsletter about the Arboretum about
every six weeks. We don't clog up your

inbox.




Yes - in person

Yes - via
webex (online)

No

ANSWER CHOICES
Yes - in person
Yes - via webex (online)

No
TOTAL

Professional and Consulting Services Supplier Survey

Q1 Did you attend the Supplier Forum?

Answered: 23

0%  10% 20% 30% 40%

1/5

Skipped: 1

50%

60%

70% 80%

RESPONSES
65.22%

17.39%

17.39%

90% 100%

15

23



Professional and Consulting Services Supplier Survey

Q2 How satisfied were you with the Supplier Forum?

Answered: 18  Skipped: 6

(no label)

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Verysatisfied [ Satisfied Neither satisfied or unsatisfied [} Unsatisfied
[ Very unsatisfied

VERY SATISFIED NEITHER SATISFIED OR UNSATISFIED VERY TOTAL WEIGHTED
SATISFIED UNSATISFIED UNSATISFIED AVERAGE
(no 22.22% 61.11% 16.67% 0.00% 0.00%
label) 4 11 3 0 0 18 4.06

2/5



Professional and Consulting Services Supplier Survey

Q3 Please rate your level of satisfaction with the following elements of the
onboarding process.

Answered: 21 Skipped: 3

I had a clear
understandin...

The onboarding
process ran...

| was
supported...

The Supplier
User Guidei...

w I
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Professional and Consulting Services Supplier Survey

I am
comfortable...

0%

. Very satisfied . Satisfied

10% 20%

B Very unsatisfied

VERY
SATISFIED
| had a clear 52.38%
understanding of 11
requirements.
The onboarding 52.38%
process ran smoothly. 11
| was supported 42.86%
through the 9
onboarding process.
The Supplier User 42.86%
Guide is 9
comprehensive and
useful.
| am comfortable 47.62%
responding to 10
requests in
VendorPanel.

SATISFIED

38.10%
8

33.33%
7

47.62%
10

38.10%
8

33.33%
7

30% 40% 50%

NEITHER
SATISFIED OR
UNSATISFIED

9.52%
2

14.29%
3

9.52%
2

19.05%
4

19.05%
4

4/5

60% 70%

UNSATISFIED

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

80% 90% 100%

Neither satisfied or unsatisfied . Unsatisfied

VERY
UNSATISFIED

0.00%
0

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

TOTAL

21

21

21

21

21

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

4.43

4.38

4.33

4.24

4.29



Professional and Consulting Services Supplier Survey

Q4 Do you have any general feedback or suggested improvements
regarding the supplier onboarding process?

Answered: 8  Skipped: 16
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CUSTOMER SERVICE SNAPSHOT
2020 CANBERRA OLYMPIC POOL

Customer service indicators include Customer advocacy & loyalty; Customer service quality (CSQ); and customer benefits.

Customer service indicator 2020 Survey respondent profile 2020
Overall satisfaction (out of 7) 6.0 Gender
Overall satisfaction (%) 93% Male 50%
Willingness to recommend centre 92% Female 50%
Problem experienced 20% Other 1%
Age
Survey respondent profile 2020 15-19 years 16%
Number of respondents 189 20-29 years 16%
Main activities undertaken 30-39 years 21%
Lap swimming 36% 40-49 years 17%
Swimming lessons 15% 50-59 years 12%
Squad swimming 12% 60-69 years 14%

Recreational swimming 11% 70 years and over 4%



INTRODUCTION AND METHODOLOGY

INTRODUCTION

In choosing CERM Pl as a research partner you have secured the application of stringently tested, secure and industry specific
methods of evaluating your centre’s performance. CERM Pl manages the only national benchmarks for public sports and leisure
facilities, run annually to ensure currency and evaluated regularly in partnership with industry to ensure relevance.

This report incorporates results from these benchmarking exercises with your centre’s results. Compare your results against last
year’s survey, and the CERM PI benchmarks for a quick and reliable check of your centre’s performance over time, and compared
to industry. CERM PI protocols, developed to meet strict UniSA ethics standards, allow the opportunity to compare with external
industry benchmarks, whilst ensuring the security and privacy of sensitive information.

This report uses three separate sets of performance indicators (Pls) developed for sports and leisure centre management. These
Pls were derived from industry input including focus groups

1. CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY 2. CUSTOMER BENEFITS are desired 3. OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT
(CSQ) indicators for public aquatic and goals or positive outcomes for aquatic performance indicators have been
leisure centres, include the following centre customers, and include health & grouped to cover six major aspects of

process dimensions of service quality: fitness, relaxation, personal centre operation: services, marketing,
facility presentation, staffing, accomplishment, social, success in staff, facilities, utilities and finance.
organisation, and secondary services. competition, and enjoyment benefits.

METHODOLOGY

Data for this review was collected using the CERM CSQ and Operational management questionnaires under the guidance of the
appropriate protocols issued by CERM PI®, UniSA. Copies of the questionnaires and protocols have been provided to you
previously. If you require additional copies please contact us.

Customers of the centre were asked to complete self-administered online questionnaires during 2020. The times chosen to
administer the questionnaire were nominated by centre staff in order to produce a representative sample of customers. Completed
online questionnaires from 189 respondents were used in this analysis.

ANALYSIS

In this report CERM PI has made some linkages between your centre’s CSQ and operational management performance indicator
results. As a CERM PI partner you have also received access to CERM PI benchmarks for CSQ and Operational management Pls.
The CERM CSQ PI benchmarks for each variable represent the median of the means from all centres that contributed reliable data
to the CERM PI reviews, and are updated annually.

The data provided in this report is best analysed by the centre’s management staff who should have an in-depth understanding of
the wider environmental context in which the centre operates (e.g. council policies, age of buildings, socio-demographic
backgrounds of customer groups, facility design constraints). Accordingly, special circumstances of the centre must be considered
in interpreting the data provided in this report. This report provides important customer feedback that can be considered alongside
other information on which management decisions are based.

CONFIDENTIALITY

The information contained in the report is the property of the client and CERM PI, and may not be reproduced or transmitted in any
form without their consent. CERM PI may utilise information gathered for further research and education and is committed to do so
whilst protecting the confidentiality of the client. Outcomes of research efforts are usually reported in professional forums.









CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY 1.2

In the questionnaire respondents were asked to rate expectations and perceptions of performance in relation to attributes of
customer service quality (CSQ). The scale used for this section ranges from 1 (‘disagree’) to 6 (‘very strongly agree’). The scale is
an unbalanced one with more positives, and is used because these attributes have already been identified through previous CSQ
research with sports and leisure centres as the most important to customers. (e.g. Crompton et al., 1991; Howat et al., 1999; Kim
and Kim, 1998).

Expectations refer to the extent to which customers
believe a particular service attribute should be provided at a
sports and leisure centre. High expectations means tend to
represent higher priority CSQ attributes. Low expectations
may indicate customers have limited interest or need for
this CSQ attribute (e.g. many customers of centres may
never use the child minding service).

The expectations and the performance means are used to
calculate the Customer Service Quality Gap (CSQ Gap)
for each CSQ attribute; the extent to which performance
does not correspond to expectations.

The performance mean measures how a service attribute
is perceived to be performing. High performance means
indicate a service quality attribute is perceived by
customers to be well delivered. A low performance mean
may identify a potential problem requiring monitoring.
Alternatively, it may be due to a unique circumstance of the
centre (e.g. shared use of public parking facilities).

The Customer Service Quality Score (CSQ Score)
reflects the service quality gap as a percentage, allowing for
more direct comparison with other customer feedback such
as overall satisfaction with the centre and willingness to
recommend the centre.

Canberra Olympic Pool



CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY RESULTS 1.2.1

Table 3. CSQ Results

Expectations Performance CSQ Gap CSQ Score CERM PI
2020 2020 2020 2020 % Benchmarks
Facility Presentation 92 Median
Centre cleanliness 5.0 4.7 -0.3 93 -1.1
Facility maintenance 5.0 4.7 -0.3 93 -1.0
Equipment quality/maintenance 5.0 4.6 -0.4 9 -1.0
Pool water cleanliness 5.1 4.7 -0.4 91 -1.1
Pool water temperature 4.9 4.5 -0.4 92 -0.8
Organisation 97
Information availability 4.9 4.6 -0.2 95 -0.6
Centre well organised 4.9 4.7 -0.2 95 -0.7
Activity range 4.7 4.7 0.0 99 -0.5
Programs/activities start and finish on time 4.7 4.7 0.0 100 -0.4
Pro iviti
grams/activities relevant to cusrt]cér:;; 46 48 0.1 103 04
Provide value for entry fee 5.0 4.8 -0.2 96 -0.8
Program/activities provide value for money 4.8 4.7 -0.1 97 -0.7
Behaviour of others 4.8 4.6 -0.3 95 -0.9
Secondary Services 94
Parking safety and security 4.5 4.1 -0.3 93 -0.6
Parking suitability 4.5 4.1 -0.4 92 -0.9
Food & drinks facilities 41 4.0 -0.1 97 -0.3
Child minding facilities * * * * -0.2
Staffing 100
Staff friendliness 5.1 5.1 0.1 101 -0.4
Staff responsiveness 5.1 5.1 0.0 100 -0.6
Staff presentation 4.8 4.9 0.1 102 -0.2
Staff experience/knowledge 5.2 5.1 -0.1 98 -0.6
Instructors' experience/knowledge 5.1 5.0 -0.1 98 -0.5
Overall service quality 96

The scale used for this part of the questionnaire ranges from 1 ('disagree’) to 6 ('very strongly agree')

* Indicates information is unavailable or not applicable.
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CUSTOMER BENEFIT ANALYSIS 1.3

Benefits are defined as desired goals or positive outcomes for centre customers as a result of their participation as customers of the
centre.

The questionnaire asked the respondents to rate their level of importance and achievement in relation to a list of nine benefits
identified through focus groups conducted across Australia & NZ, as well as the international research literature.

The importance mean measures the relative importance of The performance mean indicates the extent to which the
particular benefits as a reason for attending this centre. benefits were achieved as a customer of the centre.

The importance and achievement means are used to Use of Benefits : Understanding the benefits achieved by
calculate the 'Benefits gap' for each attribute - that is , the your centre customers will aid in the design, promotion and
extent to which achievement does not correspond with the delivery of opportunities appropriate for different target
importance rating. groups at your centre.

Table 4: Customer benefits and their achievement

'mp;(;"z%"ce Achieved 2020 Benefits Gap 2020 CERM PI Median
Improved health 42 41 01 04
Improved physical fithess 43 42 0.1 04
Improved well-being 43 42 -0.1 -03
Relaxation 39 40 0.0 -0.2
Reduced stress levels 39 4.0 0.1 03
Improved skill level 39 3.9 0.0 02
Socialising with family and/or friends 35 3.6 0.1 0.0
Improved performance in competitive sports 35 34 01 0.0
Enjoyment 43 43 0.0 0.2

The scale used for this section ranged from 1 ('not at all') to 5 (‘'very high’).

D Respondents rated Improved physical fitness, Improved well-being and Enjoyment (importance means 4_.3) as the most important
benefits.

Canberra Olympic Pool 6





















3 YEAR TREND - CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY 4.1

This section presents key responses from the three most recent CERM Pl surveys conducted at your centre. Only figures from your
centre are included as the purpose of this data is to track your results over time rather than compare to industry.

Table 15: Customer Service Quality (CSQ) Results

Expectations Performance CSQ Gap
Facility Presentation 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020
Centre cleanliness 52 53 50 4.7 43 47 -0.5 -1.1 03
Facility maintenance 52 53 50 4.6 40 47 -06 -1.2 -03
Equipment quality/maintenance 51 51 50 45 4.0 46 -06 -1.1 04
Pool water cleanliness 53 55 51 49 44 47 04 -1.0 04
Pool water temperature 51 52 49 47 4.4 45 -03 -0.8 -04
Organisation
Information availability 47 48 49 44 43 46 02 0.5 02
Centre well organised 49 50 49 45 44 47 04 -0.6 0.2
Activity range 47 43 4.7 4.5 42 47 -0.1 -0.1 0.0
Programs/activities start and finish on time 48 44 47 4.6 42 47 -0.1 0.2 0.0
Programs/activities relevant to customer 48 43 46 47 42 48 01 01 0.1
needs
Provide value for entry fee 49 50 50 49 45 48 -01 05 02
Program/activities provide value for money 49 45 4.8 47 41 47 -0.2 04 -0.1
Behaviour of others 51 50 4.8 49 43 46 -0.2 -0.8 0.3
Secondary Services
Parking safety and security 438 45 45 45 40 41 -04 -0.5 -0.3
Parking suitability 49 46 4.5 45 4.1 4.1 -0.3 -0.6 04
Food & drinks facilities 46 38 4.1 45 37 4.0 -0.2 -0.1 -0.1
Child minding facilities * * * * * * * * *
Staffing
Staff friendliness 53 51 51 53 50 51 00 -0.1 0.1
Staff responsiveness 52 52 51 53 49 51 0.1 03 0.0
Staff presentation 51 49 48 52 50 49 0.1 0.0 0.1
Staff experience/knowledge 53 51 52 53 49 51 00 -0.2 -0.1
Instructors' experience/knowledge 54 5.0 51 54 45 50 0.0 04 01

* Indicates information is unavailable or not applicable.

3 YEAR TREND - CUSTOMER SATISFACTION 4.2

Table 16: Overall Satisfaction

2018% 2019 % 2020 % 'Overall satisfaction' with the centre is based on respondents’
ratings of '5' (Somewhat satisfied), '6' (Satisfied) and '7" (Very
satisfied).

Very dissatisfied 0 0 0
Dissatisfied 0 2 1

Somewhat dissatisfied 6 5 1
Neutral 6 5 5

Somewhat satisfied 13 18 8
Satisfied 35 34 56
Very satisfied 39 37 29

Overall satisfaction (%) 87 88 93
Mean (out of 7) 59 59 6.0

Canberra Olympic Pool 13


















ASPECTS ENJOYED (BY THEME CONT) 5.2.1

" ORGANISATION

The classes

Payment system very easy

Open on public holidays

Great friendly staff, chilled out vibe. Not too fancy
Flexibilty in meeting needs

POOL

Water polo in the dive pool

The serenity and peace i get from doing laps
Quietness of the lanes very early in the morning
Pretty quiet often so | can swim easily

Pool and grassed area

Plenty of lane space in mornings and during the day
Orgnisation of the lanes

Long course pool

Lanes are pretty quiet in the day

Indoor pool

Enjoy the pool as that's where | spend most of my time
Easy pool access with the new pool hoist
Diving!

Diving pool and relaxing area outside

Diving pool

Diving boards

Dive pool could not be without

Dive pool being so deep

Dive pool and surrounds

Dive pool and outdoor area

Always quiet around noon

50m pool not crowded and always clean

50m pool

(8 Responses)

(2 Responses)

Canberra Olympic Pool
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ASPECTS ENJOYED (BY THEME CONT) 5.2.1

ACTIVITIES

Waterpolo

Water running

Timing of sessions

Squads

Sand

Not crowded lessons

Diving pool

Diving

Dive pool

Classes for the elderly

Aqua is always on and amazing
Aqua classes, pryme classes
Aqua classes

Aqua aerobics and water running

_FACILITY CLEANLINESS

Outdoor area for sunbaking
Improved since renovation. Please note facilities are old

CENTRE COMFORTS

Trees and grassed areas
Quiet
Good vibe

(3 Responses)

ATMOSPHERE/ENVIRONMENT

The other people that come and our comradery
Quiet gym

Quiet

Open sky space in the city

Nice outdoor environment

Less busy than Lakeside Leisure centre

Good atmosphere amongst the team and coaches of my water polo team

Community atmosphere
Caters for a mature patron

_OTHER BEHAVIOUR

People of a similar age in aqua aerobics class
Good natured community

Canberra Olympic Pool
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ASPECTS ENJOYED (BY THEME CONT) 5.2.1

FOOD & DRINK FACILITIES
- The hot food

- Kiosk food
- If there were cafe style coffee i would buy it
B Does not have healthy food.

STAFF
- The swimming instructors

- The coach of the aqua aerobics is so nice to me!
- The aqua instructor

- Swim instructors

- My aqua instructor is so experienced

- Lifeguards are really friendly

- Learn to Swim teachers

- Kindness

- Instructors are very caring

LOCATION
- Close to work (3 Responses)
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PROBLEMS EXPERIENCED (BY THEME) 5.2.3

ORGANISATION
- Slow response time

- Poor communication of closures
- Lap lane timetables online are not always updated, which means | have to call

- It should not cost $7.50 to go to a pool and exercise. It has health benefits which outway
sitting on a couch and watching TV and this should be recognised.

- Direct debit problems

- Changed opening hours not reflected in online lane availability page - | arrived too early
and the pool was shut, despite the website saying that 8 lanes would be available from
6am that day!

Busy bookings on Monday afternoons

POOL
- The lap lanes table on the internet never reflects how many lanes are actually open. | try to
go when there are 7-8 open and often there are only 2-4

- Repeated closures and poor communication

- Lanes need repainting

B Fast swimmers in slow or exercise lanes. No wall availability for exercise
- Bottom of pool is coming off - cut foot

- Bottom of 50m pool is sharp

B Bottom of 50m pool

- 50m pool floor

- Sometimes too cold

 CENTRE COMFORT/PLEASANTNESS
- Needs more seating

B Need bench to left of pool entrance

- Too busy at 6pm

- Doors & sides open in cold weather

- Not being informed in advance of cold or overcrowded pool

FACILITIES
- Unclear membership information - unreasonable price

- Not enough bike parking at Civic pool
- Hail damage to car - didn't need to report; already resolved

- Gym closed due to leak
B Cut foot on bottom of the pool - appears paint is coming off
- Cost of parking... should be able to validate parking.

- Cost of parking
- 1 combined disabled/ family room is insufficient
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PROBLEMS EXPERIENCED (BY THEME CONT) 5.2.3

FACILITY CLEANLINESS
B The equipment could be cleaner!

- Cockroaches near the pool
- Change rooms are very dated - was great to see some refurbishment 2019

BEHAVIOUR OF OTHERS
- Some bad behavior from teenagers

- Peeing in shower
- Kids playing in mud and jumping in pool

' FOOD & DRINK FACILITIES
- Minimal food is available

- Better coffee

REASON FOR NOT REPORTING A PROBLEM
- The issue was that the centre was closed when the website said it was open, so nobody
that | could report to!
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CUSTOMER SERVICE SNAPSHOT
2020 DICKSON AQUATIC CENTRE

Customer service indicators include Customer advocacy & loyalty; Customer service quality (CSQ); and customer benefits.

Customer service indicator 2020 Survey respondent profile 2020
Overall satisfaction (out of 7) 6.7 Gender
Overall satisfaction (%) 100% Male 36%
Willingness to recommend centre 100% Female 64%
Problem experienced 9% Other 0%
Age
Survey respondent profile 2020 15-19 years 2%
Number of respondents 161 20-29 years 7%
Main activities undertaken 30-39 years 25%
Recreational swimming 55% 40-49 years 37%
Lap swimming 32% 50-59 years 14%
Swimming lessons 9% 60-69 years 1%

Other 4% 70 years and over 4%



INTRODUCTION AND METHODOLOGY

INTRODUCTION

In choosing CERM Pl as a research partner you have secured the application of stringently tested, secure and industry specific
methods of evaluating your centre’s performance. CERM Pl manages the only national benchmarks for public sports and leisure
facilities, run annually to ensure currency and evaluated regularly in partnership with industry to ensure relevance.

This report incorporates results from these benchmarking exercises with your centre’s results. Compare your results against last
year’s survey, and the CERM PI benchmarks for a quick and reliable check of your centre’s performance over time, and compared
to industry. CERM PI protocols, developed to meet strict UniSA ethics standards, allow the opportunity to compare with external
industry benchmarks, whilst ensuring the security and privacy of sensitive information.

This report uses three separate sets of performance indicators (Pls) developed for sports and leisure centre management. These
Pls were derived from industry input including focus groups

1. CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY 2. CUSTOMER BENEFITS are desired 3. OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT
(CSQ) indicators for public aquatic and goals or positive outcomes for aquatic performance indicators have been
leisure centres, include the following centre customers, and include health & grouped to cover six major aspects of

process dimensions of service quality: fitness, relaxation, personal centre operation: services, marketing,
facility presentation, staffing, accomplishment, social, success in staff, facilities, utilities and finance.
organisation, and secondary services. competition, and enjoyment benefits.

METHODOLOGY

Data for this review was collected using the CERM CSQ and Operational management questionnaires under the guidance of the
appropriate protocols issued by CERM PI®, UniSA. Copies of the questionnaires and protocols have been provided to you
previously. If you require additional copies please contact us.

Customers of the centre were asked to complete self-administered online questionnaires during 2020. The times chosen to
administer the questionnaire were nominated by centre staff in order to produce a representative sample of customers. Completed
online questionnaires from 161 respondents were used in this analysis.

ANALYSIS

In this report CERM PI has made some linkages between your centre’s CSQ and operational management performance indicator
results. As a CERM PI partner you have also received access to CERM PI benchmarks for CSQ and Operational management Pls.
The CERM CSQ PI benchmarks for each variable represent the median of the means from all centres that contributed reliable data
to the CERM PI reviews, and are updated annually.

The data provided in this report is best analysed by the centre’s management staff who should have an in-depth understanding of
the wider environmental context in which the centre operates (e.g. council policies, age of buildings, socio-demographic
backgrounds of customer groups, facility design constraints). Accordingly, special circumstances of the centre must be considered
in interpreting the data provided in this report. This report provides important customer feedback that can be considered alongside
other information on which management decisions are based.

CONFIDENTIALITY

The information contained in the report is the property of the client and CERM PI, and may not be reproduced or transmitted in any
form without their consent. CERM PI may utilise information gathered for further research and education and is committed to do so
whilst protecting the confidentiality of the client. Outcomes of research efforts are usually reported in professional forums.









CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY 1.2

In the questionnaire respondents were asked to rate expectations and perceptions of performance in relation to attributes of
customer service quality (CSQ). The scale used for this section ranges from 1 (‘disagree’) to 6 (‘very strongly agree’). The scale is
an unbalanced one with more positives, and is used because these attributes have already been identified through previous CSQ
research with sports and leisure centres as the most important to customers. (e.g. Crompton et al., 1991; Howat et al., 1999; Kim
and Kim, 1998).

Expectations refer to the extent to which customers
believe a particular service attribute should be provided at a
sports and leisure centre. High expectations means tend to
represent higher priority CSQ attributes. Low expectations
may indicate customers have limited interest or need for
this CSQ attribute (e.g. many customers of centres may
never use the child minding service).

The expectations and the performance means are used to
calculate the Customer Service Quality Gap (CSQ Gap)
for each CSQ attribute; the extent to which performance
does not correspond to expectations.

The performance mean measures how a service attribute
is perceived to be performing. High performance means
indicate a service quality attribute is perceived by
customers to be well delivered. A low performance mean
may identify a potential problem requiring monitoring.
Alternatively, it may be due to a unique circumstance of the
centre (e.g. shared use of public parking facilities).

The Customer Service Quality Score (CSQ Score)
reflects the service quality gap as a percentage, allowing for
more direct comparison with other customer feedback such
as overall satisfaction with the centre and willingness to
recommend the centre.

Dickson Aquatic Centre



CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY RESULTS 1.2.1

Table 3. CSQ Results

Expectations Performance CSQ Gap CSQ Score CERM PI
2020 2020 2020 2020 % Benchmarks
Facility Presentation 98 Median
Centre cleanliness 5.3 5.2 -0.2 97 -1.1
Facility maintenance 5.3 5.2 -0.1 99 -1.0
Equipment quality/maintenance 5.3 5.1 -0.2 96 -1.0
Pool water cleanliness 55 5.3 -0.3 95 -1.1
Pool water temperature 4.8 4.9 0.2 103 -0.8
Organisation 104
Information availability 4.6 4.8 0.2 104 -0.6
Centre well organised 5.0 5.1 0.1 102 -0.7
Activity range 4.4 4.8 0.4 109 -0.5
Programs/activities start and finish on time 4.4 4.7 0.3 108 -0.4
Pro iviti
grams/activities relevant to cusrt]cér:;; 4.4 46 0.3 106 04
Provide value for entry fee 5.1 5.0 -0.1 98 -0.8
Program/activities provide value for money 4.6 4.8 0.2 105 -0.7
Behaviour of others 5.0 5.0 0.0 99 -0.9
Secondary Services 99
Parking safety and security 4.6 4.7 0.0 101 -0.6
Parking suitability 4.8 4.5 -0.2 95 -0.9
Food & drinks facilities 4.4 4.4 0.0 100 -0.3
Child minding facilities * * * * -0.2
Staffing 102
Staff friendliness 5.2 5.3 0.1 103 -0.4
Staff responsiveness 5.2 5.3 0.1 102 -0.6
Staff presentation 4.9 5.3 0.4 107 -0.2
Staff experience/knowledge 5.2 5.2 0.0 101 -0.6
Instructors' experience/knowledge 5.4 5.3 -0.1 98 -0.5
Overall service quality 101

The scale used for this part of the questionnaire ranges from 1 ('disagree’) to 6 ('very strongly agree')

* Indicates information is unavailable or not applicable.
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CUSTOMER BENEFIT ANALYSIS 1.3

Benefits are defined as desired goals or positive outcomes for centre customers as a result of their participation as customers of the
centre.

The questionnaire asked the respondents to rate their level of importance and achievement in relation to a list of nine benefits
identified through focus groups conducted across Australia & NZ, as well as the international research literature.

The importance mean measures the relative importance of The performance mean indicates the extent to which the
particular benefits as a reason for attending this centre. benefits were achieved as a customer of the centre.

The importance and achievement means are used to Use of Benefits : Understanding the benefits achieved by
calculate the 'Benefits gap' for each attribute - that is , the your centre customers will aid in the design, promotion and
extent to which achievement does not correspond with the delivery of opportunities appropriate for different target
importance rating. groups at your centre.

Table 4: Customer benefits and their achievement

'mp;(;"z%"ce Achieved 2020 Benefits Gap 2020 CERM PI Median
Improved health 42 40 0.2 04
Improved physical fithess 41 40 0.2 04
Improved well-being 43 42 -0.1 -03
Relaxation 42 43 0.0 -0.2
Reduced stress levels 42 4.2 0.0 03
Improved skill level 36 3.6 0.0 02
Socialising with family and/or friends 41 42 0.1 0.0
Improved performance in competitive sports 2.7 3.0 03 0.0
Enjoyment 45 44 0.1 0.2

The scale used for this section ranged from 1 ('not at all') to 5 (‘'very high’).

D Respondents rated Enjoyment (importance means 4.5) as the most important benefit.
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3 YEAR TREND - CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY 4.1

This section presents key responses from the three most recent CERM Pl surveys conducted at your centre. Only figures from your
centre are included as the purpose of this data is to track your results over time rather than compare to industry.

Table 15: Customer Service Quality (CSQ) Results

Expectations Performance CSQ Gap
Facility Presentation 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020
Centre cleanliness 54 54 53 4.2 43 52 -1.2 -1.1 0.2
Facility maintenance 54 54 53 43 44 52 -11 -1.0 -0.1
Equipment quality/maintenance 53 53 53 43 44 51 -1.0 09 02
Pool water cleanliness 55 55 55 4.5 45 53 -1.1 -1.0 03
Pool water temperature 51 51 4.8 43 4.4 49 -0.8 -0.7 0.2
Organisation
Information availability 50 50 46 44 44 48 -06 0.5 0.2
Centre well organised 52 52 50 45 45 51 -0.8 0.7 0.1
Activity range 4.9 49 44 4.5 45 48 -04 04 0.4
Programs/activities start and finish on time 49 49 44 45 45 47 -04 04 03
Programs/activities relevant to customer 48 48 44 45 45 46 03 03 03
needs
Provide value for entry fee 52 52 51 43 44 50 -09 0.8 -0.1
Program/activities provide value for money 50 50 4.6 43 43 48 -0.8 0.7 0.2
Behaviour of others 51 51 50 42 43 50 -0.8 -0.8 0.0
Secondary Services
Parking safety and security 438 49 46 43 43 47 -0.6 -0.5 0.0
Parking suitability 48 49 48 4.0 39 45 -0.8 -1.0 0.2
Food & drinks facilities 43 43 4.4 4.0 4.1 44 -0.3 0.2 0.0
Child minding facilities 39 4.0 * 3.6 3.7 * -0.3 0.3 *
Staffing
Staff friendliness 53 52 52 4.8 48 53 -0.5 0.4 0.1
Staff responsiveness 53 53 52 47 47 53 -0.6 -0.6 0.1
Staff presentation 50 50 49 49 49 53 -0.1 -0.1 04
Staff experience/knowledge 52 52 52 47 47 52 -0.6 -0.5 0.0
Instructors' experience/knowledge 54 54 54 4.8 48 53 -0.6 0.6 01

* Indicates information is unavailable or not applicable.

3 YEAR TREND - CUSTOMER SATISFACTION 4.2

Table 16: Overall Satisfaction

2018% 2019% 2020 % 'Overall satisfaction' with the centre is based on respondents’
ratings of '5' (Somewhat satisfied), '6" (Satisfied) and '7" (Very
satisfied).

Very dissatisfied 1 1 0
Dissatisfied 2 1 0
Somewhat dissatisfied 4 3 0
Neutral 5 4 0
Somewhat satisfied 15 13 2
Satisfied 40 38 25
Very satisfied 34 39 73
Overall satisfaction (%) 89 90 100
Mean (out of 7) 59 6.0 6.7
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PROBLEMS EXPERIENCED (BY THEME) 5.2.3

ORGANISATION

- Leftoverentries weren't able to be transferred over to the new season & therefore
entries weren't able to be transferred to next season.

- Decided not to get a family pass even though we come once a week

ACTIVITIES
- Other than the swimming lessons had to be cancelled because of the smoke

CENTRE COMFORT/PLEASANTNESS
- Baby pool could be warmer

FOOD & DRINK FACILITIES
- Very few healthy options and hate being confronted with so much junk food
- Don't have reusable coffee cups available.

FACILITIES

- Parking should NOT be permitted off road under the trees. This needs to be
rectified with fines and bollards.

- No recycling available. only a landfill one on display

- Limited spaces for drop offs

FACILITY CLEANLINESS
- Rakes should be used instead of leaf blowers, too noisy and annoying.

- Only that the cleaners hose the rubbish on the grass and don't actually put in in the
bin

- Cleanliness of baby pool

- Bathrooms are tired, need refurbishment

Dickson Aquatic Centre 23












CUSTOMER SERVICE SNAPSHOT
2020 GUNGAHLIN LEISURE CENTRE

Customer service indicators include Customer advocacy & loyalty; Customer service quality (CSQ); and customer benefits.

Customer service indicator 2020 Survey respondent profile 2020
Overall satisfaction (out of 7) 5.9 Gender
Overall satisfaction (%) 88% Male 34%
Willingness to recommend centre 91% Female 66%
Problem experienced 46% Other 0%
Age

Survey respondent profile 2020 15-19 years 3%
Number of respondents 188 20-29 years 12%

Main activities undertaken 30-39 years 19%
Health club (gym) 22% 40-49 years 24%

Group fitness classes 16% 50-59 years 1%

Swimming lessons 15% 60-69 years 24%

Lap swimming 12% 70 years and over 6%



INTRODUCTION AND METHODOLOGY

INTRODUCTION

In choosing CERM Pl as a research partner you have secured the application of stringently tested, secure and industry specific
methods of evaluating your centre’s performance. CERM Pl manages the only national benchmarks for public sports and leisure
facilities, run annually to ensure currency and evaluated regularly in partnership with industry to ensure relevance.

This report incorporates results from these benchmarking exercises with your centre’s results. Compare your results against last
year’s survey, and the CERM PI benchmarks for a quick and reliable check of your centre’s performance over time, and compared
to industry. CERM PI protocols, developed to meet strict UniSA ethics standards, allow the opportunity to compare with external
industry benchmarks, whilst ensuring the security and privacy of sensitive information.

This report uses three separate sets of performance indicators (Pls) developed for sports and leisure centre management. These
Pls were derived from industry input including focus groups

1. CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY 2. CUSTOMER BENEFITS are desired 3. OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT
(CSQ) indicators for public aquatic and goals or positive outcomes for aquatic performance indicators have been
leisure centres, include the following centre customers, and include health & grouped to cover six major aspects of

process dimensions of service quality: fitness, relaxation, personal centre operation: services, marketing,
facility presentation, staffing, accomplishment, social, success in staff, facilities, utilities and finance.
organisation, and secondary services. competition, and enjoyment benefits.

METHODOLOGY

Data for this review was collected using the CERM CSQ and Operational management questionnaires under the guidance of the
appropriate protocols issued by CERM PI®, UniSA. Copies of the questionnaires and protocols have been provided to you
previously. If you require additional copies please contact us.

Customers of the centre were asked to complete self-administered online questionnaires during 2020. The times chosen to
administer the questionnaire were nominated by centre staff in order to produce a representative sample of customers. Completed
online questionnaires from 188 respondents were used in this analysis.

ANALYSIS

In this report CERM PI has made some linkages between your centre’s CSQ and operational management performance indicator
results. As a CERM PI partner you have also received access to CERM PI benchmarks for CSQ and Operational management Pls.
The CERM CSQ PI benchmarks for each variable represent the median of the means from all centres that contributed reliable data
to the CERM PI reviews, and are updated annually.

The data provided in this report is best analysed by the centre’s management staff who should have an in-depth understanding of
the wider environmental context in which the centre operates (e.g. council policies, age of buildings, socio-demographic
backgrounds of customer groups, facility design constraints). Accordingly, special circumstances of the centre must be considered
in interpreting the data provided in this report. This report provides important customer feedback that can be considered alongside
other information on which management decisions are based.

CONFIDENTIALITY

The information contained in the report is the property of the client and CERM PI, and may not be reproduced or transmitted in any
form without their consent. CERM PI may utilise information gathered for further research and education and is committed to do so
whilst protecting the confidentiality of the client. Outcomes of research efforts are usually reported in professional forums.









CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY 1.2

In the questionnaire respondents were asked to rate expectations and perceptions of performance in relation to attributes of
customer service quality (CSQ). The scale used for this section ranges from 1 (‘disagree’) to 6 (‘very strongly agree’). The scale is
an unbalanced one with more positives, and is used because these attributes have already been identified through previous CSQ
research with sports and leisure centres as the most important to customers. (e.g. Crompton et al., 1991; Howat et al., 1999; Kim
and Kim, 1998).

Expectations refer to the extent to which customers
believe a particular service attribute should be provided at a
sports and leisure centre. High expectations means tend to
represent higher priority CSQ attributes. Low expectations
may indicate customers have limited interest or need for
this CSQ attribute (e.g. many customers of centres may
never use the child minding service).

The expectations and the performance means are used to
calculate the Customer Service Quality Gap (CSQ Gap)
for each CSQ attribute; the extent to which performance
does not correspond to expectations.

The performance mean measures how a service attribute
is perceived to be performing. High performance means
indicate a service quality attribute is perceived by
customers to be well delivered. A low performance mean
may identify a potential problem requiring monitoring.
Alternatively, it may be due to a unique circumstance of the
centre (e.g. shared use of public parking facilities).

The Customer Service Quality Score (CSQ Score)
reflects the service quality gap as a percentage, allowing for
more direct comparison with other customer feedback such
as overall satisfaction with the centre and willingness to
recommend the centre.

Gungahlin Leisure Centre



CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY RESULTS 1.2.1

Table 3. CSQ Results

Expectations Performance CSQ Gap CSQ Score CERM PI
2020 2020 2020 2020 % Benchmarks
Facility Presentation 85 Median
Centre cleanliness 5.3 4.3 -0.9 82 -11
Facility maintenance 5.3 4.4 -0.9 84 -1.0
Equipment quality/maintenance 5.2 4.5 -0.7 87 -1.0
Pool water cleanliness 5.3 4.6 -0.8 85 -11
Pool water temperature 4.9 4.2 -0.7 85 -0.8
Organisation 92
Information availability 5.0 4.5 -0.5 90 -0.6
Centre well organised 5.1 4.4 -0.7 87 -0.7
Activity range 4.9 4.5 -0.3 93 -0.5
Programs/activities start and finish on time 4.9 4.7 -0.2 97 -0.4
Programs/activities relevant to cusrt]cér:;; 48 46 02 97 04
Provide value for entry fee 5.1 4.6 -0.4 91 -0.8
Program/activities provide value for money 5.0 4.7 -0.3 94 -0.7
Behaviour of others 5.0 4.4 -0.6 88 -0.9
Secondary Services 89
Parking safety and security 4.8 4.2 -0.6 88 -0.6
Parking suitability 4.9 3.8 -1.1 77 -0.9
Food & drinks facilities 4.2 4.2 0.0 100 -0.3
Child minding facilities * * * * -0.2
Staffing 95
Staff friendliness 5.1 4.9 -0.2 96 -0.4
Staff responsiveness 5.2 4.8 -0.4 93 -0.6
Staff presentation 5.0 5.0 0.0 99 -0.2
Staff experience/knowledge 5.1 4.8 -0.3 93 -0.6
Instructors' experience/knowledge 5.3 4.9 -0.3 94 -0.5
Overall service quality 90

The scale used for this part of the questionnaire ranges from 1 ('disagree’) to 6 ('very strongly agree')

* Indicates information is unavailable or not applicable.
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CUSTOMER BENEFIT ANALYSIS 1.3

Benefits are defined as desired goals or positive outcomes for centre customers as a result of their participation as customers of the
centre.

The questionnaire asked the respondents to rate their level of importance and achievement in relation to a list of nine benefits
identified through focus groups conducted across Australia & NZ, as well as the international research literature.

The importance mean measures the relative importance of The performance mean indicates the extent to which the
particular benefits as a reason for attending this centre. benefits were achieved as a customer of the centre.

The importance and achievement means are used to Use of Benefits : Understanding the benefits achieved by
calculate the 'Benefits gap' for each attribute - that is , the your centre customers will aid in the design, promotion and
extent to which achievement does not correspond with the delivery of opportunities appropriate for different target
importance rating. groups at your centre.

Table 4: Customer benefits and their achievement

'mp;(;"z%"ce Achieved 2020 Benefits Gap 2020 CERM PI Median
Improved health 42 40 0.2 04
Improved physical fithess 42 40 0.2 04
Improved well-being 42 40 0.2 -03
Relaxation 37 3.6 -0.1 -0.2
Reduced stress levels 38 3.7 01 03
Improved skill level 3.7 3.7 0.0 02
Socialising with family and/or friends 35 3.5 0.1 0.0
Improved performance in competitive sports 28 29 0.1 0.0
Enjoyment 41 40 0.1 0.2

The scale used for this section ranged from 1 ('not at all') to 5 (‘'very high’).

Respondents rated Improved health, Improved physical fitness and Improved well-being (importance means 4.2) as the most
important benefits.
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3 YEAR TREND - CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY 4.1

This section presents key responses from the three most recent CERM Pl surveys conducted at your centre. Only figures from your
centre are included as the purpose of this data is to track your results over time rather than compare to industry.

Table 15: Customer Service Quality (CSQ) Results

Expectations Performance CSQ Gap
Facility Presentation 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020
Centre cleanliness 54 54 53 4.2 43 43 -1.2 -1.1 09
Facility maintenance 54 54 53 43 44 44 -11 -1.0 -09
Equipment quality/maintenance 53 53 52 43 44 45 -1.0 09 07
Pool water cleanliness 55 55 53 4.5 45 46 -1.1 -1.0 0.8
Pool water temperature 51 51 49 43 4.4 42 -0.8 -0.7 -07
Organisation
Information availability 50 50 50 44 44 45 -06 0.5 05
Centre well organised 52 52 51 45 45 44 -0.8 0.7 07
Activity range 4.9 49 49 4.5 45 4.5 -0.4 04 03
Programs/activities start and finish on time 49 49 49 45 45 47 -04 04 02
Programs/activities relevant to customer 48 48 48 45 45 46 03 03 02
needs
Provide value for entry fee 52 52 51 43 44 46 -09 0.8 04
Program/activities provide value for money 50 50 50 43 43 47 -0.8 0.7 03
Behaviour of others 51 51 50 42 43 44 -0.8 -0.8 0.6
Secondary Services
Parking safety and security 438 49 48 43 43 42 -0.6 -0.5 -0.6
Parking suitability 48 49 49 4.0 39 38 -0.8 -1.0 -1.1
Food & drinks facilities 43 43 42 4.0 4.1 42 -0.3 0.2 0.0
Child minding facilities 39 4.0 * 3.6 3.7 * -0.3 0.3 *
Staffing
Staff friendliness 53 52 51 4.8 48 4.9 -0.5 0.4 0.2
Staff responsiveness 53 53 52 47 47 48 -0.6 -06 04
Staff presentation 50 50 50 49 49 50 -0.1 -0.1 0.0
Staff experience/knowledge 52 52 51 47 47 438 -0.6 -0.5 -0.3
Instructors' experience/knowledge 54 54 53 4.8 4.8 49 -0.6 -0.6 03

* Indicates information is unavailable or not applicable.

3 YEAR TREND - CUSTOMER SATISFACTION 4.2

Table 16: Overall Satisfaction

2018% 2019% 2020 % 'Overall satisfaction' with the centre is based on respondents’
ratings of '5' (Somewhat satisfied), '6' (Satisfied) and '7" (Very
satisfied).

Very dissatisfied 1 1 2
Dissatisfied 2 1 1
Somewhat dissatisfied 4 3 4
Neutral 5 4 5
Somewhat satisfied 15 13 14
Satisfied 40 38 37
Very satisfied 34 39 37
Overall satisfaction (%) 89 90 88
Mean (out of 7) 59 6.0 59
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ASPECTS ENJOYED (BY THEME CONT) 5.2.2

ACTIVITIES
- Zumba
- Sali
- PT sessions are great and very beneficial (2 responses)
- Kids enjoy the splash park
- Group fitness, very friendly people and makes me feel welcome.
. Fun group fithess classes
- Aqua classes with particular staff
- Aqua Class (2 Responses)
- All agau classes are great!

ATMOSPHERE/ENVIRONMENT
- Time out and being healthy

- The sense of community which helped me make friends
- The quiet in the morning just as it opens.

- The community feel

- Swimming with my kids

- Spending time outside the house

- Sense of community

- Friends

FACILITY
- Swimming pool
- Range of equipment that they keep clean.
- Open hours
- New gym equipment coming
- Just the right amount of people use the facility so i can always find a space.
- Cleanliness
- Only pool

STAFF
- The ladies at the creche are fantastic.

- Nice customer service, always helpful.

- My PT is great

- Welcoming customer service team. Some team members are missed.
- The gym staff are amazing but reception need some kmprovemnet

- Teachers
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ASPECTS ENJOYED (BY THEME CONT) 5.2.2

FACILITY CLEANLINESS
- Great pool water

CENTRE COMFORTS
- Being able to practice and have unlimited time to use pool

PROBLEMS EXPERIENCED (BY THEME) 5.2.3

ORGANISATION

- Some group fitness classes over booked, which is annoying and sometimes it
takes a while to get through to book, but that's because others are trying as well,
although | like classes.

- Reception staff don’t know any information : a bit clueless

- Had double passes - one for a year and a 20 pass and the organisation wouldn't
- Gym to expensive for disabled ppl means i cant use gym

- Figuring out lap lane availability from the website is extraordinarily confusing

Aqua classes overcrowded over 45 people in program pool unacceptable
- Some group.fitness classes.over booked, which is annoying and sometimes it
takes a while to get through to book, but that's because others are trying as well,

- Reception staff don’t know any information : a bit clueless
- Had double passes - one for a year and a 20 pass and the organisation wouldn't
add the 20 visit pass to my year pass.

- Gym to expensive for disabled ppl means i cant use gym

POOL
- Water temp varies

Would like pool set to 50 meteres more often, when it can be.
- Water quiality after kids use it as a toilet.
- Tiles off in pool
- Poos in the pool
- Pool to cold at times
- Pool temperature

Once again, maintenance is difficult because of the faults in the building which is
the responsibility of the ACT Govt

- Lane ropes loose, cause injury

- Have consistent information at the centre, on the website and on Facebook. Tell us
when ebb lap pool is unavailable due to carnivals.

- Closure because of children defecating in pool

FOOD & DRINK FACILITIES
- Not open at 7:00 am

- Need more fresh options, maybe fresh juices and chai puddings
- Milkshakes, sandwiches & fruit
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PROBLEMS EXPERIENCED (BY THEME CONT) 5.2.3

ACTIVITIES
- Limited lane availabilioty for public swimmers
- Lap lane availability

Lack of information available on classes or prices.

- Hard to get a carpark

- Aqua aerobics music way too loud. Rude aqua aerobics participants. People
playing in lap lanes. Vehicles using car park dangerously including speed and
driving the wrong way. Staff parking in the carpark.

- Water is always cold and management are rude

- Wasn't told the pool wasn’t open and let me in anyway

FACILITIES
- Worn & slipping foot straps on rowers
- Water is cold
- Traffic flow should be managed better to prevent speeding and to stop people

driving the wrong way. Given the number of children using the facility this is
particularly important.

- The light in the toilet in the gym changeroom is always broken (%

- The building faults have not been caused by management. The ACT govtis to
blame

- Showers can be variable in temperture - some are scalding, others cold. Press

- Shower and Water temperature

- No toilet paper

- No private showers for diabled ppl due to women with kids iusing them needs a
- Limited seating around program pool

- Broken shower

STAFF
- Reception staff
- Rude & loud Children but that’s not the centre’s fault

- Need more counter staff at busy booking times

- Lack of training for new staff. No follow up or support from management
- Front counter staff don't seem happy, friendly or well informed

- Dont remove 25meter flags when the pool is made 50m

- Always great

- Too much management & not enough on the counter or cafe. One manager is
exceptional. We all respect & like them.

- Too many teacher in 1 term.
- The gym instructors are great not so much the reception
- Stand in staff for regukars are always late. E.g. Regular instructor on holidays but

- Staff shortage on desk at busy times
- Possibly due to their young age and inexperience staff don’t seem to respond to
issues in front of them.

- Not enough staff on desk so have to queue. On line booking system needed

Gungahlin Leisure Centre 22



PROBLEMS EXPERIENCED (BY THEME CONT) 5.2.3

CENTRE COMFORT/PLEASANTNESS
- Gym is too small
- Music in Gym is too loud
- Fans on in gum when not nec
- Different nationalities pretending they dont know english and take over lanes
- Boring music
- Water temperature in rehab pool and cleanliness of this pool (on one occasion)

FACILITY CLEANLINESS

- Not that clean, broken showers and dirty

- Bathrooms and change rooms are horrible! So dirty! | hate going in there and try to
avoid it as much as possible.

- Water

- Toilet and showers not always clean, but that is often in the afternoon or after large

- There is always greasy grey scum on the tiles at each end of the pool. It’s filthy and
should be cleaned.

- Slippery tiles, especially when wet.

- School holidays are the worst & school carnivals

- Patrons should be made to use towels on gym equipment to stop sweat residue
- Numerous cold showers and empty/broken soap dispensers

BEHAVIOUR OF OTHERS
- Mostly ok with some younger males causing issues

- Patrons not using towels with gym equipt

- Life savers and staff don’t police the rules ie not keeping play swimmers out of lap
- Kids that throw balls in pool

- Irresponsible parents with their children which isn’t the fault of the centre

- Hogging equipment

REASON FOR NOT REPORTING A PROBLEM
- Not enough staff & too much management. The top Manager is surly & unfriendly.
- Money spent on other new equipment
- It should be you policy and not up to me to tell you
- Don’t want to be rude
- Because | know others have and at the end of day you will never please everyone
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CUSTOMER SERVICE SNAPSHOT
2020 LAKESIDE LEISURE CENTRE

Customer service indicators include Customer advocacy & loyalty; Customer service quality (CSQ); and customer benefits.

Customer service indicator 2020 Survey respondent profile 2020
Overall satisfaction (out of 7) 6.0 Gender
Overall satisfaction (%) 92% Male 32%
Willingness to recommend centre 92% Female 64%
Problem experienced 39% Other 4%
Age
Survey respondent profile 2020 15-19 years 11%
Number of respondents 171 20-29 years 8%
Main activities undertaken 30-39 years 20%
Swimming lessons 31% 40-49 years 21%
Health club (gym) 21% 50-59 years 16%
Aqua aerobics 15% 60-69 years 14%

Lap swimming 14% 70 years and over 10%



INTRODUCTION AND METHODOLOGY

INTRODUCTION

In choosing CERM Pl as a research partner you have secured the application of stringently tested, secure and industry specific
methods of evaluating your centre’s performance. CERM Pl manages the only national benchmarks for public sports and leisure
facilities, run annually to ensure currency and evaluated regularly in partnership with industry to ensure relevance.

This report incorporates results from these benchmarking exercises with your centre’s results. Compare your results against last
year’s survey, and the CERM PI benchmarks for a quick and reliable check of your centre’s performance over time, and compared
to industry. CERM PI protocols, developed to meet strict UniSA ethics standards, allow the opportunity to compare with external
industry benchmarks, whilst ensuring the security and privacy of sensitive information.

This report uses three separate sets of performance indicators (Pls) developed for sports and leisure centre management. These
Pls were derived from industry input including focus groups

1. CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY 2. CUSTOMER BENEFITS are desired 3. OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT
(CSQ) indicators for public aquatic and goals or positive outcomes for aquatic performance indicators have been
leisure centres, include the following centre customers, and include health & grouped to cover six major aspects of

process dimensions of service quality: fitness, relaxation, personal centre operation: services, marketing,
facility presentation, staffing, accomplishment, social, success in staff, facilities, utilities and finance.
organisation, and secondary services. competition, and enjoyment benefits.

METHODOLOGY

Data for this review was collected using the CERM CSQ and Operational management questionnaires under the guidance of the
appropriate protocols issued by CERM PI®, UniSA. Copies of the questionnaires and protocols have been provided to you
previously. If you require additional copies please contact us.

Customers of the centre were asked to complete self-administered online questionnaires during 2020. The times chosen to
administer the questionnaire were nominated by centre staff in order to produce a representative sample of customers. Completed
online questionnaires from 171 respondents were used in this analysis.

ANALYSIS

In this report CERM PI has made some linkages between your centre’s CSQ and operational management performance indicator
results. As a CERM PI partner you have also received access to CERM PI benchmarks for CSQ and Operational management Pls.
The CERM CSQ PI benchmarks for each variable represent the median of the means from all centres that contributed reliable data
to the CERM PI reviews, and are updated annually.

The data provided in this report is best analysed by the centre’s management staff who should have an in-depth understanding of
the wider environmental context in which the centre operates (e.g. council policies, age of buildings, socio-demographic
backgrounds of customer groups, facility design constraints). Accordingly, special circumstances of the centre must be considered
in interpreting the data provided in this report. This report provides important customer feedback that can be considered alongside
other information on which management decisions are based.

CONFIDENTIALITY

The information contained in the report is the property of the client and CERM PI, and may not be reproduced or transmitted in any
form without their consent. CERM PI may utilise information gathered for further research and education and is committed to do so
whilst protecting the confidentiality of the client. Outcomes of research efforts are usually reported in professional forums.









CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY 1.2

In the questionnaire respondents were asked to rate expectations and perceptions of performance in relation to attributes of
customer service quality (CSQ). The scale used for this section ranges from 1 (‘disagree’) to 6 (‘very strongly agree’). The scale is
an unbalanced one with more positives, and is used because these attributes have already been identified through previous CSQ
research with sports and leisure centres as the most important to customers. (e.g. Crompton et al., 1991; Howat et al., 1999; Kim
and Kim, 1998).

Expectations refer to the extent to which customers
believe a particular service attribute should be provided at a
sports and leisure centre. High expectations means tend to
represent higher priority CSQ attributes. Low expectations
may indicate customers have limited interest or need for
this CSQ attribute (e.g. many customers of centres may
never use the child minding service).

The expectations and the performance means are used to
calculate the Customer Service Quality Gap (CSQ Gap)
for each CSQ attribute; the extent to which performance
does not correspond to expectations.

The performance mean measures how a service attribute
is perceived to be performing. High performance means
indicate a service quality attribute is perceived by
customers to be well delivered. A low performance mean
may identify a potential problem requiring monitoring.
Alternatively, it may be due to a unique circumstance of the
centre (e.g. shared use of public parking facilities).

The Customer Service Quality Score (CSQ Score)
reflects the service quality gap as a percentage, allowing for
more direct comparison with other customer feedback such
as overall satisfaction with the centre and willingness to
recommend the centre.
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CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY RESULTS 1.2.1

Table 3. CSQ Results

Expectations Performance CSQ Gap CSQ Score CERM PI
2020 2020 2020 2020 % Benchmarks
Facility Presentation 81 Median
Centre cleanliness 5.3 4.1 -1.2 77 -11
Facility maintenance 5.3 4.2 -1.2 78 -1.0
Equipment quality/maintenance 5.3 4.3 -0.9 83 -1.0
Pool water cleanliness 5.5 4.5 -0.9 83 -11
Pool water temperature 5.2 4.4 -0.8 85 -0.8
Organisation 89
Information availability 5.1 4.2 -0.8 83 -0.6
Centre well organised 5.1 4.5 -0.6 88 -0.7
Activity range 4.9 4.6 -0.4 92 -0.5
Programs/activities start and finish on time 5.0 4.6 -0.4 92 -0.4
Pro iviti
grams/activities relevant to cusrt]cér:;; 4.9 46 04 92 04
Provide value for entry fee 5.2 4.7 -0.6 89 -0.8
Program/activities provide value for money 5.2 4.7 -0.5 90 -0.7
Behaviour of others 5.2 4.5 -0.7 87 -0.9
Secondary Services 90
Parking safety and security 5.1 4.5 -0.5 89 -0.6
Parking suitability 5.1 4.4 -0.7 86 -0.9
Food & drinks facilities 4.7 4.5 -0.2 96 -0.3
Child minding facilities * * * * -0.2
Staffing 93
Staff friendliness 5.4 5.1 -0.3 94 -0.4
Staff responsiveness 5.5 5.0 -0.5 91 -0.6
Staff presentation 54 5.1 -0.3 94 -0.2
Staff experience/knowledge 55 5.0 -0.5 91 -0.6
Instructors' experience/knowledge 55 5.1 -0.4 93 -0.5
Overall service quality 88

The scale used for this part of the questionnaire ranges from 1 ('disagree’) to 6 ('very strongly agree')

* Indicates information is unavailable or not applicable.
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CUSTOMER BENEFIT ANALYSIS 1.3

Benefits are defined as desired goals or positive outcomes for centre customers as a result of their participation as customers of the
centre.

The questionnaire asked the respondents to rate their level of importance and achievement in relation to a list of nine benefits
identified through focus groups conducted across Australia & NZ, as well as the international research literature.

The importance mean measures the relative importance of The performance mean indicates the extent to which the
particular benefits as a reason for attending this centre. benefits were achieved as a customer of the centre.

The importance and achievement means are used to Use of Benefits : Understanding the benefits achieved by
calculate the 'Benefits gap' for each attribute - that is , the your centre customers will aid in the design, promotion and
extent to which achievement does not correspond with the delivery of opportunities appropriate for different target
importance rating. groups at your centre.

Table 4: Customer benefits and their achievement

'mp;(;"z%"ce Achieved 2020 Benefits Gap 2020 CERM PI Median
Improved health 45 40 04 04
Improved physical fithess 44 40 04 04
Improved well-being 43 41 03 -03
Relaxation 4.0 38 0.2 -0.2
Reduced stress levels 41 3.8 0.3 03
Improved skill level 40 3.8 0.3 02
Socialising with family and/or friends 3.7 3.7 0.0 0.0
Improved performance in competitive sports 32 3.2 0.0 0.0
Enjoyment 42 41 0.2 0.2

The scale used for this section ranged from 1 ('not at all') to 5 (‘'very high’).

D Respondents rated Improved health (importance means 4.5) as the most important benefit.
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3 YEAR TREND - CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY 4.1

This section presents key responses from the three most recent CERM Pl surveys conducted at your centre. Only figures from your
centre are included as the purpose of this data is to track your results over time rather than compare to industry.

Table 15: Customer Service Quality (CSQ) Results

Expectations Performance CSQ Gap
Facility Presentation 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020
Centre cleanliness 55 53 53 3.5 3.6 4.1 20 1.7 -1.2
Facility maintenance 54 53 53 38 38 42 -16 -15 -12
Equipment quality/maintenance 53 53 53 4.0 39 43 -1.3 -14 -09
Pool water cleanliness 56 55 55 4.4 4.2 45 -1.2 -1.4 09
Pool water temperature 52 52 52 41 39 44 -11 -1.3 -0.8
Organisation
Information availability 51 49 51 4.1 42 42 -1.0 0.7 0.8
Centre well organised 53 51 51 43 4.4 4.5 -1.0 -0.8 -0.6
Activity range 50 48 49 43 43 46 07 04 04
Programs/activities start and finish on time 50 48 50 44 44 46 -06 04 04
Programs/activities relevant to customer 59 48 49 44 44 46 07 04 04
needs
Provide value for entry fee 53 52 52 44 45 47 -09 07 -06
Program/activities provide value for money 52 50 52 45 44 47 -0.7 -0.6 0.5
Behaviour of others 53 51 52 42 4.1 45 -1.0 -1.0 07
Secondary Services
Parking safety and security 52 50 51 43 42 45 -0.9 -0.8 -0.5
Parking suitability 52 51 51 3.8 39 44 -1.4 -1.2 07
Food & drinks facilities 50 42 47 44 39 45 -0.6 0.3 02
Child minding facilities * * * * * * * * *
Staffing
Staff friendliness 55 52 54 5.1 51 51 -0.4 -0.1 03
Staff responsiveness 55 53 55 49 49 50 -0.6 04 -05
Staff presentation 53 51 54 51 51 51 -02 0.0 03
Staff experience/knowledge 54 53 55 48 48 50 -0.6 -04 -0.5
Instructors' experience/knowledge 56 53 55 49 47 51 -0.6 -0.6 04

* Indicates information is unavailable or not applicable.

3 YEAR TREND - CUSTOMER SATISFACTION 4.2

Table 16: Overall Satisfaction

2018% 2019% 2020 % 'Overall satisfaction' with the centre is based on respondents’
ratings of '5' (Somewhat satisfied), '6' (Satisfied) and '7" (Very
satisfied).

Very dissatisfied 1 0 1
Dissatisfied 2 2 1
Somewhat dissatisfied 3 3 1
Neutral 2 3 5
Somewhat satisfied 16 18 14
Satisfied 41 45 40
Very satisfied 35 28 38
Overall satisfaction (%) 92 92 92
Mean (out of 7) 59 59 6.0
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ASPECTS ENJOYED (BY THEME CONT) 5.2.2

ACTIVITIES
- Thursday afternoon classes
- The walking lanes
- The range of activities it provides and its inclusiveness
- The bright side program was brilliant, thank you to all!

- The ability to swim during classes
- Swimming lessons have always been well run. Instructors are brilliant, my son has
great experiences herel

- Range of classes available for aqua aerobics

- Pryme classes

- Personal training, but is too expensive

- My kids like ve the swimming lessons, water is always warm

- Lap lane availability

- Aqua classes

- Aqua aerobics ( 2 responses)

ATMOSPHERE/ENVIRONMENT

- My brother who has signifcant disabilities enjoys the gym/pool as well. His
memberships fees are really great for him, as he is on a disability pension. Staff
and other uses of the gym/pool.

- Friendly environment
Connecting with like minded people
Comradeship with other users
Companionship

FOOD & DRINK FACILITIES
- The coffee shop
- The cafe is good
- Great cafe
- Good variety

- Cafe is great
- A particular staff member in the coffee shop makes us welcome for a social group
after lesson

- A particular staff member in the cafe makes an exceptional coffeel
- A particular staff member does a great job but could do with some assistance

LOCATION
B Convenient

BAHAVIOUR OF OTHERS
- | am a happy and healthy 72 year old!
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ASPECTS ENJOYED (BY THEME CONT) 5.2.2

CENTRE COMFORTS

- Room temperature good

- Opening times are great, which allows access for workers. | do shift work, so the
hours of the pool/gym suit very well

PROBLEMS EXPERIENCED (BY THEME) 5.2.3

ORGANISATION

- Unwanted advertising

- Progression wasn’t recorded properly so that meant my child was booked into the
wrong swimming class

- Pool schedule/lap lane schedule not updated for weeks

- Out of date info

- Marketing

- Lack of agua instructors
- Have had to remind the centre to refund payments a number of times

- Double billing staff do not have time to resolve
- Direct debit before class start

- Didn’t realise we were locked into 12 weeks when trying lessons
- Charged twice, fixed by next payment

- Charged money which couldn’t be explained
- Booking Pt is difficult, but has become too expensive.

POOL
- Water too cold

- Poor communication about school carnivals and their impact on the rest of us (who
support you all year) trying to have a swim
- Pool building air too cold

- Poo in babies pool
- People swimming in gentle exercise pool

ACTIVITIES

- Poor quality music equipment

- Personal training is too expensive to access. | found thus excellent for my arthritis
pain, but can no longer afford it. Plus there is only one trainer available, who is only
available from 6am - 2pm

- Lack of swim lane availability when school carnivals are on, Jan-April

- Gentle exercise lane not used exclusively for gentle exercise and lifeguards not
assisting when asked to ensure the lane is available for gentle exercise

CENTRE COMFORT/PLEASANTNESS
- Filthy
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PROBLEMS EXPERIENCED (BY THEME CONT) 5.2.3

FOOD & DRINK FACILITIES
B Inconsistent

- Understaffing

FACILITIES
- Change rooms
- The latest cos on the female change room showers
- The door on the disabled change room does not close

- Shower doors and soap holders
- Shower doors & new soap dispensers broken by vandals

- Only hot water from basins in female change rooms, dangerous, power points don’t
work, all needs maintenance

due to park runners on weekend or if there are other activities!!! They pay no fees,
yet take the parking away.

- No clock visible from pool

- Floor chairs

- Child care un reliable

- Change room locks are faulty

- Centre filthy
Brokenlocks showers, children unsupervised and quite old boys in female change
Broken showers, slow moving water in sink

STAFF
- Swim teacher not doing her job
- No manners, think of themselves first rather than paying customer
- Lifeguards ignore rough Kids
- Lifeguards unresponsive and rude when resquesting assistance with unsafe
- Entry to pool is sometimes very slow if staff are answering phones
- Teacher who upsets kids to easily

BEHAVIOUR OF OTHERS
- Sometimes children get boisterous
- In the program pool will not tell the kids to stay on the other side of the lane
- Rough kids and teens in pool need to be kicked out, life guards can see and do
- People using pool in unsafe ways, lifeguards not being consistent with pool
- Out of control children
- General rough play in the shallow pool around younger kids
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PROBLEMS EXPERIENCED (BY THEME) 5.2.3

FACILITY CLEANLINESS
- The whole centre needs to be thoroughly cleaned.
- Women’s change rooms regularly dirty especially late in the day

- We don't use the bathroom anymore, more to do with other visitor's behaviour than
the quality of the facilities

- The cleanliness of the female change rooms was not good
- Soap in toilets and showers
- So often there was no toilet paper or it was all over the floor

- Showers and general areas not always clean. Locks broken or no locks on shower
doors

- Pool surrounds and dressing rooms are dirty

- Please clean everything better the centre is filthy.

- | would like to see the change rooms and pool island cleaned more regularly

- Grates in the 50m pool filled with rubbish

- Frequently no toilet paper. Pee on seats and poop unflushed in toilets

- Disgusting Male change rooms

- Dirty pool

- Dirty floors, broken doors and run out of toilet rolls often

- Cleanliness

- Women’s change rooms regularly dirty especially late in the day

- We don't use the bathroom anymore, more to do with other visitor's behaviour than
the quality of the facilities

- The cleanliness of the female change rooms was not good

- Soap in toilets and showers

REASON FOR NOT REPORTING A PROBLEM
- Will be, | haven’t had a chance.

- Shouldn’t have to, it's pretty obvious

- Not appropriate

- It's obvious.presumed others had

- Can't afford the PT due to price rise, can't do much about that. $405 for X10 weeks
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INTRODUCTION AND METHODOLOGY

INTRODUCTION

In choosing CERM Pl as a research partner you have secured the application of stringently tested, secure and industry specific
methods of evaluating your centre’s performance. CERM Pl manages the only national benchmarks for public sports and leisure
facilities, run annually to ensure currency and evaluated regularly in partnership with industry to ensure relevance.

This report incorporates results from these benchmarking exercises with your centre’s results. Compare your results against last
year’s survey, and the CERM PI benchmarks for a quick and reliable check of your centre’s performance over time, and compared
to industry. CERM PI protocols, developed to meet strict UniSA ethics standards, allow the opportunity to compare with external
industry benchmarks, whilst ensuring the security and privacy of sensitive information.

This report uses three separate sets of performance indicators (Pls) developed for sports and leisure centre management. These
Pls were derived from industry input including focus groups

1. CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY 2. CUSTOMER BENEFITS are desired 3. OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT
(CSQ) indicators for public aquatic and goals or positive outcomes for aquatic performance indicators have been
leisure centres, include the following centre customers, and include health & grouped to cover six major aspects of

process dimensions of service quality: fitness, relaxation, personal centre operation: services, marketing,
facility presentation, staffing, accomplishment, social, success in staff, facilities, utilities and finance.
organisation, and secondary services. competition, and enjoyment benefits.

METHODOLOGY

Data for this review was collected using the CERM CSQ and Operational management questionnaires under the guidance of the
appropriate protocols issued by CERM PI®, UniSA. Copies of the questionnaires and protocols have been provided to you
previously. If you require additional copies please contact us.

Customers of the centre were asked to complete self-administered online questionnaires during 2020. The times chosen to
administer the questionnaire were nominated by centre staff in order to produce a representative sample of customers. Completed
online questionnaires from 199 respondents were used in this analysis.

ANALYSIS

In this report CERM PI has made some linkages between your centre’s CSQ and operational management performance indicator
results. As a CERM PI partner you have also received access to CERM PI benchmarks for CSQ and Operational management Pls.
The CERM CSQ PI benchmarks for each variable represent the median of the means from all centres that contributed reliable data
to the CERM PI reviews, and are updated annually.

The data provided in this report is best analysed by the centre’s management staff who should have an in-depth understanding of
the wider environmental context in which the centre operates (e.g. council policies, age of buildings, socio-demographic
backgrounds of customer groups, facility design constraints). Accordingly, special circumstances of the centre must be considered
in interpreting the data provided in this report. This report provides important customer feedback that can be considered alongside
other information on which management decisions are based.

CONFIDENTIALITY

The information contained in the report is the property of the client and CERM PI, and may not be reproduced or transmitted in any
form without their consent. CERM PI may utilise information gathered for further research and education and is committed to do so
whilst protecting the confidentiality of the client. Outcomes of research efforts are usually reported in professional forums.









CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY 1.2

In the questionnaire respondents were asked to rate expectations and perceptions of performance in relation to attributes of
customer service quality (CSQ). The scale used for this section ranges from 1 (‘disagree’) to 6 (‘very strongly agree’). The scale is
an unbalanced one with more positives, and is used because these attributes have already been identified through previous CSQ
research with sports and leisure centres as the most important to customers. (e.g. Crompton et al., 1991; Howat et al., 1999; Kim
and Kim, 1998).

Expectations refer to the extent to which customers
believe a particular service attribute should be provided at a
sports and leisure centre. High expectations means tend to
represent higher priority CSQ attributes. Low expectations
may indicate customers have limited interest or need for
this CSQ attribute (e.g. many customers of centres may
never use the child minding service).

The expectations and the performance means are used to
calculate the Customer Service Quality Gap (CSQ Gap)
for each CSQ attribute; the extent to which performance
does not correspond to expectations.

The performance mean measures how a service attribute
is perceived to be performing. High performance means
indicate a service quality attribute is perceived by
customers to be well delivered. A low performance mean
may identify a potential problem requiring monitoring.
Alternatively, it may be due to a unique circumstance of the
centre (e.g. shared use of public parking facilities).

The Customer Service Quality Score (CSQ Score)
reflects the service quality gap as a percentage, allowing for
more direct comparison with other customer feedback such
as overall satisfaction with the centre and willingness to
recommend the centre.
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CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY RESULTS 1.2.1

Table 3. CSQ Results

Expectations Performance CSQ Gap CSQ Score CERM PI
2020 2020 2020 2020 % Benchmarks
Facility Presentation 103 Median
Centre cleanliness 5.4 54 0.0 100 -11
Facility maintenance 5.3 5.4 0.1 102 -1.0
Equipment quality/maintenance 5.2 54 0.2 104 -1.0
Pool water cleanliness 5.5 5.6 0.1 102 -11
Pool water temperature 4.9 5.2 0.3 107 -0.8
Organisation 106
Information availability 4.7 4.9 0.2 104 -0.6
Centre well organised 4.9 5.1 0.2 104 -0.7
Activity range 4.4 4.8 0.4 110 -0.5
Programs/activities start and finish on time 4.4 4.8 0.4 108 -0.4
Programs/activities relevant to cusrt]cér:s; 43 47 0.4 109 04
Provide value for entry fee 4.9 5.0 0.0 101 -0.8
Program/activities provide value for money 4.5 4.9 0.4 108 -0.7
Behaviour of others 5.0 5.0 0.0 100 -0.9
Secondary Services 102
Parking safety and security 4.4 4.5 0.1 103 -0.6
Parking suitability 4.6 4.3 -0.3 94 -0.9
Food & drinks facilities 4.2 4.6 0.3 108 -0.3
Child minding facilities * * * * -0.2
Staffing 108
Staff friendliness 52 5.6 0.4 107 -0.4
Staff responsiveness 5.2 5.5 0.3 106 -0.6
Staff presentation 5.0 5.5 0.5 111 -0.2
Staff experience/knowledge 5.1 5.6 0.4 108 -0.6
Instructors' experience/knowledge 5.0 5.3 0.3 107 -0.5
Overall service quality 105

The scale used for this part of the questionnaire ranges from 1 ('disagree’) to 6 ('very strongly agree')

* Indicates information is unavailable or not applicable.
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CUSTOMER BENEFIT ANALYSIS 1.3

Benefits are defined as desired goals or positive outcomes for centre customers as a result of their participation as customers of the
centre.

The questionnaire asked the respondents to rate their level of importance and achievement in relation to a list of nine benefits
identified through focus groups conducted across Australia & NZ, as well as the international research literature.

The importance mean measures the relative importance of The performance mean indicates the extent to which the
particular benefits as a reason for attending this centre. benefits were achieved as a customer of the centre.

The importance and achievement means are used to Use of Benefits : Understanding the benefits achieved by
calculate the 'Benefits gap' for each attribute - that is , the your centre customers will aid in the design, promotion and
extent to which achievement does not correspond with the delivery of opportunities appropriate for different target
importance rating. groups at your centre.

Table 4: Customer benefits and their achievement

'mp;(;"z%"ce Achieved 2020 Benefits Gap 2020 CERM PI Median
Improved health 42 42 01 04
Improved physical fithess 42 42 0.1 04
Improved well-being 43 43 0.0 -03
Relaxation 43 43 0.1 -0.2
Reduced stress levels 41 43 0.1 03
Improved skill level 35 3.6 0.1 02
Socialising with family and/or friends 3.7 3.9 0.2 00
Improved performance in competitive sports 2.7 28 0.1 0.0
Enjoyment 44 45 0.1 0.2

The scale used for this section ranged from 1 ('not at all') to 5 (‘'very high’).

D Respondents rated Enjoyment (importance means 4 4) as the most important benefit.
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3 YEAR TREND - CUSTOMER SERVICE QUALITY 4.1

This section presents key responses from the three most recent CERM Pl surveys conducted at your centre. Only figures from your
centre are included as the purpose of this data is to track your results over time rather than compare to industry.

Table 15: Customer Service Quality (CSQ) Results

Expectations Performance CSQ Gap
Facility Presentation 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020
Centre cleanliness 54 55 54 52 50 54 -0.2 04 0.0
Facility maintenance 54 55 53 52 51 54 -0.1 03 0.1
Equipment quality/maintenance 53 53 52 51 50 54 -02 03 02
Pool water cleanliness 56 56 55 53 52 56 02 0.5 0.1
Pool water temperature 50 49 49 48 50 52 -0.1 0.1 0.3
Organisation
Information availability 47 47 47 48 49 49 02 02 0.2
Centre well organised 51 51 49 5.0 51 51 -0.1 0.0 0.2
Activity range 44 44 44 46 48 48 02 04 0.4
Programs/activities start and finish on time 44 44 44 47 47 48 03 0.3 04
Programs/activities relevant to customer 43 44 43 47 47 47 03 03 0.4
needs
Provide value for entry fee 49 50 49 50 51 50 0.0 0.1 0.0
Program/activities provide value for money 45 46 45 47 47 49 03 0.2 0.4
Behaviour of others 51 51 50 50 49 50 -0.1 -0.2 0.0

Secondary Services

Parking safety and security 45 44 4.4 45 44 45 -0.1 0.0 0.1
Parking suitability 47 46 46 42 42 43 -0.5 0.3 0.3
Food & drinks facilities 45 4.1 42 46 45 46 02 04 0.3

Child minding facilities * * * * * * * * *

Staffing

Staff friendliness 53 53 52 54 55 56 02 0.2 0.4
Staff responsiveness 54 53 52 55 54 55 0.1 0.1 03
Staff presentation 51 51 50 55 54 55 04 03 05
Staff experience/knowledge 53 52 51 55 54 56 02 0.2 04
Instructors' experience/knowledge 53 52 50 53 52 53 0.0 0.0 0.3

* Indicates information is unavailable or not applicable.

3 YEAR TREND - CUSTOMER SATISFACTION 4.2

Table 16: Overall Satisfaction

2018% 2019% 2020 % 'Overall satisfaction' with the centre is based on respondents’
ratings of '5' (Somewhat satisfied), '6" (Satisfied) and '7" (Very
satisfied).

Very dissatisfied 0 1 0
Dissatisfied 0 0 0
Somewhat dissatisfied 1 1 0
Neutral 1 1 1
Somewhat satisfied 4 3 1
Satisfied 20 18 14
Very satisfied 75 78 84
Overall satisfaction (%) 99 98 99
Mean (out of 7) 6.7 6.7 6.8

Manuka Swimming Pool 13





















ASPECTS ENJOYED (BY THEME CONT) 5.2.2

BEHAVIOURS OF OTHERS
- 'Family Pool'

PROBLEMS EXPERIENCED (BY THEME) 5.2.3

ORGANISATION
- The late opening was a bit frustrating. | felt like the retiling could (should) have
- Season is too short

- | know there are messages posted on facebook about emergency closures. it
would be good if this was information was also posted on the website

POOL
- Not enough information about lane availability published on facebook or website

ACTIVITIES

- Lap swimmers come second on hot days and regular lap session times changed
without warning

- It would be great if the pool opened earlier, 6 every day would be great especially
mid season when it is very busy

FACILITIES
- The shower area needs a door for privacy - very important!!
- No changing tables

STAFF
- Non lap swimmers in lap lane not managed

FACILITY CLEANLINESS
- The toilets and change room area were disgusting- my daughter refused to go to
the toilet due to the state of them then which in turn meant we had to leave . :(

BEHAVIOUR OF OTHERS
- Those doing lap swimming should come low peak times & not get aggressive with
- There are always the odd person who can't share lanes or is not thoughtful of
- Kids not playing in lap lanes
- Non lap swimmers not managed
- Kids

Manuka Swimming Pool 20



PROBLEMS EXPERIENCED (BY THEME CONT) 5.2.3
CENTRE COMFORT/PLEASANTNESS

- Wall tiles in showers need a clean to match the sparkling cleanliness of the
swimming pool. Floors are often gritty / dusty - need a hose-out daily

- No toilet paper in women's toilets (several occasions)
- Change rooms old and could do with more thorough sweeping and dusting

Manuka Swimming Pool
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Attachment E
Overview of the survey results
Participant survey:

e 81 submissions were received.

e 25.93%respondents attended one or two sessions, 20.99% attending the four sessions.
Session three was impacted by the cooler weather as reported by the COP Centre Manager.

o 72.84% participatedin casual swim, 37.04% swimming lessons and 16.05% lap swimming.

e 82.72%are not an existing patron/member of COP.

e 55.70% have attended similar same gender swimming programin the ACT.

o 78.48% have not participatedin the similar programs in another state or territory.

e 60.76% heard about the program via word of mouth.

e 95.52% would support the program at the same time over the summer season.

e 55.22% would not support the program from 7pm — 8.30pm during the summer season. Due
to this being prayer time and/or too late for the kids.

e 92.42% would support the program at the same time over the next winter season.

e Swimming ability prior to this programwas rated 33.33% as somewhat confident, 25.76%
not so confident and 16.67% very confident.

e Prior to the trail program, 39.9% of respondents engagedin no sport/and or physical
activity, 27.27% participated once a week and 27.27% participated one to three times per
week.

e Benefits of attending the program fell into the following categories:

0 Beingin acomfortable environment
0 Gaining swimming skills
0 Health benefits
0 Social connection
e Why respondents choose to participate in the program fell into the following categories:
0 Allows participants toswim comfortably in a safe environment
0 Stay within religious values
0 Toincrease swimming skills and get active

Patron Survey:

e 41 submission were received.
o 36.58% of respondents have been a member/patron of COP for 10+ years, 29.27%for 1 -5
years.
o 63.41% of respondents participate in lap swimming, 51.22% rec swimming, 24.39% fitness
programs.
o 82.93% were aware of the trial program, with 64.71% advising via signs up at the pool.
e 61.76% of respondents advised that the trial did not impact their attendance at the COP.
e 58.54% of respondents would not support the continuation of the program at the same time
during summer, basedon:
0 no need for the program;
0 itis dividing the community;
0 it'sdiscriminatory; and
0 itis inconvenient to members who want to attendthe facility at these times.
e 63.16% of respondents would support the program from 7pm — 8.30pm during summer



e 52.63% of respondents would support the program at the same time during the next winter
season.
e Under general feedback there were three respondents that supported this program.
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Cohort result is ., higher (yellow) High
better (green) or or lower negative % Agree/ | % Disagree/ . North South Weston Less than SELIDe $160,000 or
worse (red) than (orange) than [__3% result Satisfied Dissatisfied 18-24 years | 25-34 years | 35-44 years | 45-54 years | 55-64 years | 65+ years Belconnen | Gungahlin Canberra Canberra Tuggeranong Creek Woden Male Female $80,000 less than more
overall result: overall result: | 5% overall: ’ $160,000
Total number of respondents: 601 74 118 115 105 88 101 86 87 86 85 86 85 86 295 306 154 212 193
. 1 I |
gl. Have you taken steps to improve the energy efficiency of your household in
the past two years?
Yes 49% - 9% 48% 56% 43% 46% 49% 42% 48% 40% 59% 43% 46% 49% 49% 52% 55%
No 51% - 58% 52% 44% 57% 54% 50% 58% 52% 60% 41% 56% 54% 51% 50% 47% 45%
Not sure 0% - 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
g2. Which do you think is better for the environment as an energy source?
Gas 23% - 15% 23% 30% 29% 23% 11% 20% 30% 16% 24% 28% 22% 18% 26% 19% 21% 24% 23%
Electricity 59% - 75% 64% 51% 59% 52% 53% 59% 53% 64% 58% 55% 61% 66% 60% 58% 59% 58% 63%
Not sure 19% - 10% 13% 20% 12% 25% 36% 21% 17% 20% 18% 17% 17% 16% 14% 24% 21% 18% 14%
g3mr. Which of the following energy sources do you use in your household?
(Multiple Response)
Electricity 100% - 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Gas 77% - 75% 75% 72% 83% 85% 75% 77% 91% 67% 65% 83% 71% 75% 79% 75% 67% 78% 84%
Solar 30% - 27% 24% 18% 28% 47% 47% 27% 28% 24% 26% 36% 31% 39% 30% 31% 24% 28% 38%
None of the above 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Not sure 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
g4. If you were buying a house, how likely would you be to consider buying one
that only has electricity as a power source (i.e. no gas)?
Definitely 23% - 23% 20% 21% 31% 30% 23% 17% 20% 21% 19% 22% 26% 19% 26% 24% 23%
Definitely or probably 49% - 50% 48% 44% 53% 55% 42% 53% 6% 52% 40% 48% 47% 51% 52% 51% 49%
Definitely, probably or possibly 78% 87% 72% 74% 83% 88% 65% 85% 80% 76% % 80% 80% 76% 83% 79% 79%
g5. Have you replaced a gas-powered appliance in your household with an electric
equivalent in the past 12 months?
Yes 6% - 10% 7% 10% 6% 2% 3% 3% 5% 9% 6% 11% 5% 3% 6% 7% 7% 5% 8%
No 92% - 93% 90% 94% 98% 97% 95% 93% 91% 94% 89% 91% 95% 93% 92% 91% 94% 92%
Not sure 1% - 8% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 5% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0%
g6. Have you replaced an electric-powered appliance in your household with a gas-
powered equivalent in the past 12 months?
Yes 4% - 4% 3% 7% 3% 6% 2% 5% 5% 6% 2% 1% 5% 7% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5%
No 95% - 91% 97% 91% 97% 94% 98% 94% 94% 92% 98% 99% 91% 92% 95% 94% 95% 96% 95%
Not sure 1% - 5% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0%
g7mr. Which types of appliances in your household are reliant on gas? (Multiple
response)
Cooking 60% - 62% 67% 57% 57% 72% 44% 51% 82% 54% 58% 63% 64% 53% 59% 62% 47% 65% 68%
Heating 61% - 50% 55% 64% 46% 78% 76% 56% 53% 59% 69% 66% 65% 67% 56% 66% 61% 53% 66%
Hot water 65% - 55% 59% 65% 79% 60% 67% 66% 73% 66% 69% 59% 67% 59% 66% 64% 72% 67% 60%
Other 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Not sure 1% - 5% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0%
g8mr. What would encourage you to convert your gas appliances to electric
appliances? (Multiple response)
Lower energy bills 44% - 47% 49% 44% 58% 27% 35% 53% 45% 44% 49% 33% 48% 42% 50% 37% 48% 41% 43%
Rebates or other incentives 30% - 23% 30% 31% 33% 36% 25% 32% 20% 41% 30% 34% 31% 17% 33% 26% 20% 27% 40%
If | was convinced it was better for the environment 17% - 26% 19% 15% 14% 15% 14% 23% 14% 16% 30% 9% 13% 20% 14% 20% 21% 20% 11%
If there were better quality electric appliances 10% - 10% 11% 15% 10% 7% 8% 14% 10% 12% 13% 7% 6% 6% 12% 9% 10% 12% 10%
If there were cheaper electric appliances 14% - 16% 13% 10% 20% 16% 8% 20% 9% 21% 7% 12% 11% 10% 15% 13% 11% 13% 16%
If maintenance costs were lower 14% - 20% 15% 9% 21% 9% 8% 19% 12% 11% 10% 9% 23% 15% 19% 8% 12% 19% 12%
Other 26% - 27% 19% 25% 25% 32% 27% 21% 25% 27% 24% 31% 28% 20% 25% 26% 27% 24% 26%
[Nothing] 7% - 6% 5% 4% 2% 11% 22% 7% 8% 11% 4% 4% 6% 13% 5% 10% 10% 10% 3%
. 1 I |
gl0@. How many cars are owned in total amongst the people in your household?
(Recoded)
None 2% - 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 5% 4% 1% 4% 2% 0% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 0%
One 23% - 20% 17% 28% 19% 19% 36% 23% 20% 37% 25% 16% 19% 24% 19% 28% 34% 24% 9%
Two 49% - 43% 54% 56% 45% 50% 46% 51% 55% 36% 48% 53% 47% 52% 52% 47% 41% 51% 58%
Three 15% - 14% 18% 11% 20% 16% 12% 16% 12% 12% 19% 15% 20% 15% 18% 12% 13% 12% 23%
Four 6% - 10% 6% 2% 7% 9% 1% 5% 4% 5% 5% 8% 11% 3% 5% 7% 6% 6% 7%
Five or more 4% - 10% 3% 2% 7% 4% 0% 1% 8% 5% 1% 8% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 6% 4%
gl11. How do you think petrol prices in the ACT compare to prices in the rest of
Australia?
More expensive 86% - 94% 89% 94% 88% 82% 94% 80% 91% 86% 93% 92% 87% 86% 82% 88% 89%
About the same 11% - 20% 4% 8% 5% 10% 12% 6% 20% 8% 12% 4% 5% 11% 11% 14% 10% 9%
Cheaper 3% - 5% 3% 2% 0% 5% 2% 7% 0% 0% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2%
g12. Do you think that direct intervention is required by the ACT Government to
regulate petrol pricing in the ACT?
Definitely 50% - 38% 49% 57% 47% 56% 50% 57% 58% 32% 41% 50% 56% 50% 49% 51% 51% 54% 42%
Definitely or probably 67% - 65% 66% 68% 72% 64% 65% 71% 68% 52% 61% 70% 79% 66% 66% 68% 70% 71% 59%
Definitely, probably or possibly 81% 19% 84% 82% 83% 82% 76% 77% 82% 83% 76% 73% 85% 90% 73% 77% 86% 79% 87% 76%
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Cohort result is ., higher (yellow) High
better (green) or or lower negative % Agree/ | % Disagree/ . North South Weston Less than SELIDe $160,000 or
worse (red) than (orange) than [__3% result Satisfied Dissatisfied 18-24 years | 25-34 years | 35-44 years | 45-54 years | 55-64 years | 65+ years Belconnen | Gungahlin Canberra Canberra Tuggeranong Creek Woden Male Female $80,000 less than more
overall result: overall result: 5% overall: ’ $160,000
Total number of respondents: 601 74 118 115 105 88 101 86 87 86 85 86 85 86 295 306 154 212 193
gl4mr. Have you done any of the following over the past 12 months to counteract
the cost of petrol? (Multiple response)
Considered buying a more fuel-efficient vehicle 27% - 28% 36% 30% 33% 14% 12% 30% 25% 18% 24% 31% 25% 25% 32% 21% 19% 34% 28%
Considered buying a hybrid or electric vehicle 25% - 18% 27% 22% 33% 29% 18% 27% 32% 31% 20% 21% 20% 16% 28% 21% 21% 20% 35%
Purchased a more fuel-efficient vehicle 22% - 30% 24% 24% 18% 21% 16% 29% 23% 19% 16% 20% 10% 25% 27% 18% 25% 17% 26%
Purchased a hybrid or electric vehicle 2% - 3% 3% 4% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 0% 5% 4% 1% 3% 1% 3%
Driven out of your way to buy cheaper fuel 45% - 44% 46% 52% 45% 43% 41% 43% 46% 46% 42% 49% 49% 42% 51% 40% 42% 46% 52%
Changed travel behaviour (e.g. more use of public transport, cycling) 32% - 38% 39% 29% 27% 33% 28% 27% 40% 50% 38% 21% 27% 39% 28% 37% 34% 31% 33%
Reduced expenditure on other things 24% - 30% 29% 27% 20% 23% 9% 29% 27% 24% 12% 22% 20% 18% 22% 25% 28% 30% 15%
Other lifestyle changes 12% - 14% 15% 11% 8% 14% 7% 7% 6% 17% 12% 14% 22% 11% 11% 13% 13% 12% 11%
Nothing 21% - 20% 12% 22% 22% 21% 32% 23% 18% 16% 26% 23% 19% 20% 18% 25% 26% 17% 18%
Please indicate whether you are aware of the following regarding Canberra's light
rail network. (% yes)
:'ﬁjimge 2 of the Canberra light rail network s the extension from the City to 90% 9% 87% 85% 88% 94% 95% 98% 91% 91% 97% 93% 85% 94% 89% 90% 91% 82% 91% 97%
q15b. The Woden extension is being built in two parts 48% 45% 45% 47% 51% 51% 38% 57% 47% 50% 45% 39% 50% 52%
gl15c. Stage 2a of the Woden extension is from the City to Commonwealth Park 58% 55% 62% 57% 60% 60% 61% 56% 61% 53% 60% 56% 50% 60% 64%
g15d. Stage 2b of the Woden extension is from Commonwealth Park to Woden 57% 51% 59% 56% 56% 60% 60% 53% 68% 53% 59% 54% 58% 66%
gl6mr. Who do you think needs to provide approval for stage 2a? (Multiple
response)
The ACT Government 66% - 70% 67% 62% 77% 65% 56% 77% 64% 55% 55% 74% 65% 50% 70% 62% 67% 70% 63%
National Capital Authority 31% - 19% 24% 36% 27% 36% 43% 27% 23% 40% 45% 22% 44% 37% 33% 28% 27% 29% 36%
Australian Parliament 16% - 16% 19% 15% 6% 22% 18% 20% 13% 12% 17% 14% 17% 17% 13% 19% 19% 16% 14%
Not sure 9% - 12% 9% 6% 9% 12% 9% 4% 12% 11% 8% 11% 10% 16% 8% 10% 15% 6% 8%
gl17mr. Who do you think needs to provide approval for stage 2b? (Multiple
response)
The ACT Government 63% - 69% 68% 64% 66% 63% 46% 75% 63% 52% 56% 65% 63% 52% 66% 60% 60% 71% 59%
National Capital Authority 31% - 22% 27% 32% 29% 36% 42% 27% 26% 33% 49% 26% 43% 36% 30% 32% 24% 24% 45%
Australian Parliament 23% - 21% 18% 22% 28% 24% 29% 26% 19% 30% 17% 20% 23% 21% 21% 25% 27% 21% 21%
Not sure 10% - 12% 9% 9% 10% 12% 9% 5% 13% 12% 9% 10% 13% 16% 10% 10% 14% 8% 9%

Live entertainment

g18mr. In the past 12 months, have you been to any of the following, at night or in
the evening, in Canberra? (Multiple response)

Nightclubs, bars, pubs or clubs 66% - 82% 80% 58% 69% 57% 47% 75% 48% 77% 55% 64% 64% 61% 75% 57% 55% 68% 77%

Cafés or restaurants 83% - 90% 91% 85% 88% 68% 69% 82% 79% 90% 84% 84% 81% 77% 86% 79% 63% 91% 90%

Theatre performances 43% - 36% 39% 35% 56% 48% 46% 46% 28% 49% 50% 43% 46% 37% 42% 44% 27% 47% 54%

Concerts 28% - 32% 22% 25% 28% 23% 39% 19% 16% 36% 33% 33% 30% 36% 30% 25% 17% 30% 36%

Festivals or events 49% - 57% 48% 58% 46% 39% 39% 38% 60% 56% 58% 46% 47% 52% 49% 48% 41% 52% 50%

Have not been out at night 9% - 5% 2% 8% 9% 19% 15% 9% 7% 7% 10% 10% 9% 9% 7% 12% 25% 3% 2%
g20. Is there anything that has prevented you, or made it more difficult for you to

go out at night in Canberra?

Yes 54% - 59% 62% 62% 48% 49% 59% 46% 51% 52% 54% 60% 47% 51% 56% 54% 58% 50%

No 46% - 41% 38% 38% 52% 51% 41% 54% 49% 48% 46% 40% 52% 49% 44% 46% 42% 50%

Not sure 0% - 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
g21mr. What are some of the reasons that have either prevented you, or made it

more difficult for you, to go out in the evening? (Multiple response)

Personal factors 59% - 53% 53% 66% 60% 66% 56% 62% 68% 52% 54% 61% 49% 58% 55% 64% 62% 63% 54%
Time constraints 6% - 13% 9% 2% 1% 8% 2% 10% 7% 1% 0% 4% 9% 2% 3% 9% 2% 7% 6%
Financial constraints 20% - 23% 20% 19% 25% 27% 5% 18% 29% 5% 18% 31% 12% 23% 21% 20% 22% 24% 13%
Social constraints (e.g. friends who don’t want to go out) 2% - 0% 3% 0% 7% 2% 6% 2% 2% 0% 2% 5% 0% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 0%
Family commitments (e.g. children) 26% - 18% 32% 49% 22% 2% 5% 23% 33% 34% 26% 24% 26% 20% 24% 28% 21% 30% 28%
Work commitments 4% - 5% 6% 6% 0% 5% 0% 5% 0% 6% 0% 4% 5% 8% 4% 1% 2% 4% 3%
More of a morning/day person 0% - 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Other personal factors 14% - 4% 1% 11% 15% 34% 38% 23% 6% 13% 9% 10% 10% 11% 13% 14% 21% 11% 11%

Environmental factors 53% - 59% 69% 37% 55% 49% 46% 48% 49% 51% 54% 53% 60% 65% 56% 49% 50% 50% 56%
Concerns about safety 7% - 4% 8% 2% 2% 16% 19% 1% 6% 7% 15% 7% 16% 14% 4% 10% 11% 5% 4%
Weather (e.g. rain, temperature, wind) 3% - 7% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 0% 0% 7% 9% 4% 6% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5%
Lack of suitable venues 2% - 0% 6% 4% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 5%
Lack of events or entertainment options 6% - 3% 7% 14% 1% 8% 0% 13% 2% 5% 1% 5% 2% 4% 11% 2% 5% 4% 9%
Travel distance 11% - 17% 17% 5% 13% 2% 4% 3% 11% 11% 8% 18% 9% 18% 12% 9% 14% 6% 12%
Entertainment options aren't on at suitable times 3% - 5% 3% 4% 0% 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 6% 0% 0% 3% 2% 0% 3% 2%
High cost of entertainment 3% - 8% 3% 4% 1% 0% 1% 6% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 5% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Other environmental factors 4% - 5% 6% 0% 1% 6% 6% 3% 0% 5% 4% 4% 2% 8% 1% 6% 3% 1% 9%
[Parking] 11% - 9% 3% 8% 19% 17% 16% 7% 5% 9% 10% 17% 16% 12% 8% 13% 9% 10% 13%
[Public transport availability] 17% - 19% 33% 9% 18% 9% 8% 24% 22% 14% 15% 11% 18% 15% 22% 12% 14% 23% 16%
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I e N
g22. Have you used any ACT Health walk-in centres in the past 12 months?
Yes 40% - 50% 45% 36% 46% 45% 32% 31% 42% 39% 40% 43% 39%
No 60% - 50% 55% 63% 54% 55% 68% 67% 58% 61% 60% 57% 61%
Not sure 0% - 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
g23. Where do you think the nearest walk-in centre to you is located?
Belconnen 31% - 39% 28% 32% 24% 32% 29% 78% 10% 49% 5% 0% 5% 9% 31% 30% 37% 29% 25%
Gungahlin 10% - 10% 13% 16% 7% 7% 6% 1% 72% 9% 0% 0% 0% 0% 9% 12% 7% 13% 8%
Tuggeranong 22% - 17% 21% 20% 33% 18% 25% 0% 2% 3% 14% 75% 17% 21% 21% 23% 22% 28% 19%
Weston Creek 2% - 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 20% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Other 8% - 13% 12% 8% 5% 0% 5% 8% 7% 20% 10% 2% 2% 4% 8% 7% 8% 8% 8%
Not sure 12% - 9% 10% 12% 12% 12% 17% 12% 6% 12% 31% 9% 13% 13% 13% 11% 10% 8% 17%
[Canberra Hospital / Woden] 16% - 10% 14% 10% 19% 29% 15% 2% 3% 6% 39% 13% 42% 52% 15% 16% 14% 13% 21%
g24. Who would likely be your first point of contact for the following conditions?
g24a. Common illnesses, like cold and flu
No-one (Self-treat) 54% - 59% 56% 58% 46% 60% 44% 43% 53% 70% 54% 53% 57% 62% 49% 59% 47% 53% 61%
Phone advice line (e.g. 13SICK) 1% - 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2%
GP 41% - 31% 36% 38% 50% 37% 54% 52% 43% 25% 37% 40% 35% 37% 44% 37% 48% 41% 34%
Walk-in Centre 5% - 8% 7% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 7% 6% 8% 0% 6% 3% 6% 5% 3%
Hospital 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Not sure 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
g24b. Cuts and bruises
No-one (Self-treat) 77% - 78% 74% 77% 80% 82% 68% 72% 72% 80% 83% 77% 75% 86% 75% 79% 67% 79% 84%
Phone advice line (e.g. 13SICK) 0% - 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2%
GP 11% - 9% 12% 11% 3% 15% 17% 17% 11% 9% 8% 9% 12% 7% 12% 10% 15% 8% 8%
Walk-in Centre 10% - 10% 11% 8% 16% 3% 11% 10% 12% 10% 6% 13% 11% 2% 10% 9% 14% 11% 5%
Hospital 2% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 5% 2% 0% 1% 1% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Not sure 0% - 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
g24c. Minor infections and wounds
No-one (Self-treat) 45% - 35% 31% 37% 47% 64% 65% 39% 39% 55% 42% 43% 41% 63% 46% 44% 40% 36% 60%
Phone advice line (e.g. 13SICK) 1% - 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2%
GP 37% - 48% 49% 43% 25% 26% 28% 41% 42% 32% 43% 35% 44% 28% 35% 41% 40% 43% 26%
Walk-in Centre 15% - 14% 14% 17% 27% 6% 7% 16% 17% 12% 11% 20% 12% 5% 17% 13% 14% 20% 12%
Hospital 2% - 3% 2% 2% 0% 3% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 1% 0%
Not sure 0% - 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
g24d. Strains and sprains
No-one (Self-treat) 39% - 31% 33% 42% 37% 52% 39% 28% 39% 47% 43% 40% 38% 48% 43% 34% 36% 36% 45%
Phone advice line (e.g. 13SICK) 1% - 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2%
GP 40% - 41% 39% 45% 36% 31% 43% 48% 40% 34% 31% 39% 41% 30% 39% 40% 40% 42% 33%
Walk-in Centre 12% - 14% 13% 8% 19% 15% 6% 13% 10% 12% 12% 14% 13% 10% 10% 15% 12% 15% 13%
Hospital 7% - 13% 9% 4% 6% 1% 10% 9% 7% 5% 7% 6% 5% 10% 5% 9% 9% 5% 5%
Not sure 2% - 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 5% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3%
g24e. Skin conditions and rashes
No-one (Self-treat) 22% - 23% 15% 24% 20% 30% 25% 17% 21% 26% 22% 22% 26% 32% 20% 25% 25% 20% 22%
Phone advice line (e.g. 13SICK) 1% - 0% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%
GP 68% - 66% 70% 68% 72% 57% 73% 72% 68% 63% 70% 70% 62% 62% 69% 67% 64% 72% 67%
Walk-in Centre 7% - 10% 10% 7% 4% 8% 2% 7% 6% 9% 5% 7% 11% 3% 8% 6% 8% 6% 9%
Hospital 1% - 2% 1% 0% 1% 4% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 0%
Not sure 0% - 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
g25. Did you get the influenza vaccination in 2019?
Yes 57% - 57% 51% 52% 60% 55% 56% 60% 64% 50% 60% 52% 63% 53% 57% 61%
No 42% - 43% 48% 48% 40% 44% 44% 38% 36% 50% 38% 33% 48% 37% 45% 43% 39%
Not sure / Prefer not to say 1% - 3% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0%
g26. Where did you get your vaccine in 2019?
A GP 35% - 27% 23% 12% 12% 34% 86% 35% 29% 25% 44% 33% 45% 43% 27% 41% 52% 31% 20%
A Pharmacy 19% - 41% 16% 20% 12% 34% 7% 14% 22% 33% 13% 23% 8% 16% 23% 16% 19% 23% 16%
A Walk in Centre 2% - 0% 1% 1% 11% 0% 0% 7% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 4% 1% 9% 0% 0%
My Workplace 42% - 31% 56% 65% 64% 33% 3% 42% 46% 43% 42% 41% 41% 36% 43% 40% 16% 42% 64%
Other 2% - 1% 3% 3% 1% 0% 4% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1%
Not sure / Prefer not to say 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
g27mr. Why did you decide not to get a vaccine in 2019? (Multiple response)
| don’t believe in vaccinations 11% - 17% 6% 13% 14% 4% 4% 11% 8% 6% 12% 15% 14% 9% 14% 7% 10% 14% 4%
| don't consider the vaccine is worthwhile for me 47% - 38% 39% 41% 51% 63% 88% 48% 42% 64% 32% 47% 51% 32% 46% 49% 44% 45% 60%
It is too costly to get the vaccine 1% - 3% 0% 3% 0% 0% 4% 5% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2%
]L(::);:Z not schedule a time with an immunisation provider that was convenient 12% i 18% 17% 16% 3% 8% 0% 11% 6% 15% 27% 13% 8% 10% 9% 16% 16% 10% 10%
[Forgetful / procrastinating] 10% - 19% 9% 2% 16% 6% 4% 15% 13% 3% 21% 8% 8% 4% 11% 9% 6% 11% 17%
[Habit / never had vaccine before] 4% - 2% 7% 10% 0% 0% 0% 4% 3% 0% 0% 5% 10% 6% 5% 3% 3% 7% 2%
[Concerned of side-effects] 4% - 0% 3% 2% 10% 4% 0% 0% 8% 8% 6% 1% 6% 6% 2% 6% 6% 3% 2%
[Lack of awareness] 2% - 3% 3% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 8% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 3% 2% 0%
[Overseas at the relevant time] 2% - 0% 8% 3% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 4% 8% 8% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Other 11% - 6% 13% 12% 7% 21% 8% 6% 20% 5% 7% 11% 13% 26% 12% 10% 13% 9% 10%
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Cohort result is

Overall Results

e pgion — e

Cohort result is ., higher (yellow) High
better (green) or or lower negative % Agree/ | % Disagree/ . North South Weston Less than SELIDe $160,000 or
worse (red) than (orange) than 5% result Satisfied Dissatisfied 18-24 years | 25-34 years | 35-44 years | 45-54 years | 55-64 years | 65+ years Belconnen Gungahlin Canberra Canberra Tuggeranong Creek Woden Male Female $80,000 less than more
overall result: overall result: 5% overall: ’ $160,000
Total number of respondents: 601 74 118 115 105 88 101 86 87 86 85 86 85 86 295 306 154 212 193
g28. Do you fit into one or more of the following groups in 2019: 65 years or older;
pregnant; Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander; have severe asthma, lung or heart
disease, low immunity or diabetes?
Yes 27% - 34% 26% 25% 23% 31% 36% 19% 36% 39% 14%
No 73% - 66% 74% 75% 77% 69% 64% 81% 64% 61% 86%
g29. Were you aware that the vaccine would have been free for you in 2019?
Yes 81% - 66% 60% 89% 73% 91% 97% 61% 68% 89% 81% 87% 78% 83% 86% 87%
No 19% - 34% 40% 11% 27% 9% 3% 39% 32% 11% 19% 13% 22% 17% 14% 13%
- 4 £ |
g30. Which of the following income brackets best describes your gross total
household income?
Less than $80,000 28% - 34% 25% 19% 15% 23% 55% 35% 27% 32% 18% 27% 33% 21% 22% 33% 100% - -
$80,000 to less than $120,000 22% - 27% 24% 25% 17% 17% 22% 25% 29% 18% 16% 27% 22% 16% 23% 21% - 58% -
$120,000 to less than $160,000 16% - 8% 23% 17% 17% 13% 12% 16% 22% 7% 18% 17% 14% 19% 17% 15% - 42% -
$160,000 to less than $200,000 14% - 11% 13% 15% 19% 17% 5% 9% 9% 18% 11% 14% 16% 19% 15% 13% - - 40%
$200,000 or more 21% - 19% 14% 24% 32% 29% 5% 16% 13% 24% 37% 15% 16% 25% 23% 19% - - 60%
g31. Which of the following best describes your household type?
Single person household 13% - 4% 8% 10% 12% 11% 29% 14% 9% 17% 15% 8% 15% 9% 10% 15% 29% 11% 3%
Couple household, no children 24% - 14% 21% 13% 16% 34% 47% 20% 26% 27% 22% 29% 24% 20% 26% 22% 24% 25% 25%
Family household, at least one dependent child 44% - 45% 46% 71% 61% 28% 6% 37% 51% 34% 48% 42% 42% 53% 45% 42% 26% 48% 54%
Family household, children no longer dependent 11% - 18% 8% 0% 7% 20% 17% 14% 8% 8% 9% 15% 13% 8% 11% 11% 10% 8% 11%
Share house or other adult-only group household 9% - 20% 16% 6% 4% 6% 2% 15% 6% 14% 5% 6% 6% 9% 8% 9% 11% 8% 6%
Other 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
g32@. How many people currently reside in your household (including yourself)?
(Recoded)
One 13% - 4% 8% 10% 12% 11% 29% 14% 9% 17% 15% 8% 15% 10% 10% 16% 29% 11% 3%
Two 33% - 24% 30% 18% 23% 47% 61% 37% 36% 36% 32% 37% 28% 28% 35% 32% 38% 33% 32%
Three 18% - 24% 24% 14% 15% 30% 6% 22% 20% 19% 22% 13% 16% 16% 19% 17% 16% 16% 19%
Four 24% - 34% 29% 37% 32% 9% 3% 16% 23% 19% 22% 33% 28% 30% 24% 25% 12% 27% 32%
Five or more 11% - 14% 9% 20% 17% 3% 1% 10% 13% 9% 8% 9% 12% 15% 12% 10% 5% 12% 15%
g33mr. Do you identify as being any of the following? (Multiple response)
Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander 2% - 1% 3% 2% 2% 5% 0% 3% 0% 0% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1%
Disability 6% - 7% 5% 7% 5% 7% 6% 7% 8% 9% 4% 5% 7% 2% 5% 7% 14% 5% 1%
Non-English speaking background 13% - 15% 15% 23% 10% 11% 3% 15% 28% 7% 9% 6% 15% 10% 16% 10% 16% 13% 11%
None of the above 79% - 77% 77% 69% 84% 78% 92% 76% 64% 84% 86% 86% 76% 84% 78% 81% 69% 79% 88%
g34. How long have you lived in the ACT?
Less than 1 year 0% - 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
1-5 years 9% - 11% 16% 16% 1% 2% 4% 7% 15% 8% 2% 9% 5% 14% 7% 10% 15% 7% 6%
6-10 years 13% - 20% 19% 21% 9% 5% 2% 23% 20% 12% 13% 5% 9% 7% 15% 11% 10% 17% 10%
More than 10 years 78% - 68% 65% 63% 90% 93% 94% 70% 66% 80% 84% 86% 86% 78% 79% 78% 75% 75% 83%
S1. Gender
Male 49% - 42% 48% 58% 61% 47% 35% 56% 52% 48% 42% 51% 47% 48% - - 40% 52% 55%
Female 51% - 58% 52% 42% 39% 53% 65% 44% 48% 52% 58% 49% 53% 52% - - 60% 48% 45%
S2. Age
18-24 years 12% - 100% - - - - - 19% 24% 14% 5% 9% 7% 8% 11% 14% 14% 10% 10%
25-34 years 20% - - 100% - - - - 26% 26% 24% 7% 30% 8% 15% 19% 20% 18% 25% 16%
35-44 years 19% - - - 100% - - - 24% 21% 19% 8% 16% 20% 26% 23% 16% 14% 22% 22%
45-54 years 17% - - - - 100% - - 5% 10% 16% 33% 12% 25% 22% 22% 13% 10% 17% 27%
55-64 years 15% - - - - - 100% - 8% 11% 8% 33% 14% 15% 13% 14% 15% 12% 12% 20%
65-74 years 10% - - - - - - 58% 13% 3% 16% 7% 14% 9% 6% 7% 12% 15% 10% 4%
75+ years 7% - - - - - - 42% 6% 3% 2% 7% 5% 15% 10% 5% 9% 18% 4% 1%
S5. Region
Belconnen 14% - 22% 19% 18% 1% 8% 16% - - - - - - - 16% 12% 18% 15% 10%
Gungahlin 14% - 28% 19% 16% 9% 11% 6% - - - - - - - 15% 14% 14% 18% 9%
North Canberra 14% - 16% 18% 14% 13% 8% 16% - - - - - - - 14% 15% 17% 10% 18%
South Canberra 14% - 5% 5% 6% 27% 32% 12% - - - - - - - 12% 16% 9% 13% 20%
Tuggeranong 14% - 11% 22% 12% 10% 14% 16% - - - - - - - 15% 14% 14% 17% 12%
Weston Creek 14% - 8% 6% 15% 20% 15% 21% - - - - - - - 14% 15% 18% 14% 13%
Woden 14% - 9% 11% 19% 18% 13% 14% - - - - - - - 14% 15% 11% 13% 18%
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3866 | ACT Community Views Survey (October 2019 Cycle) Commercial-in-confidence

Background

» Ongoing ACT community survey conducted
» Computer Assisted Telephone Interviewing (CATI) methodology
e 26% of respondents interviewed on a landline phone; 74% on a mobile phone

» Sampling 600+ respondents per cycle, stratified by ACT regions (approximate 86 per region):
*  Belconnen; Tuggeranong; North Canberra; Gungahlin; Woden; South Canberra; and Weston Creek

* Datais weighted after fieldwork to reflect the relative population proportions

> Fieldwork dates: 14t October 2019 — 30th October 2019

> Statistical confidence levels
* Overall results: 95% * 5pp
* Regions: 90% * 10pp
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Demographics
October 2019 Cycle results

Region (Unweighted) Region (Weighted)

Belconnen 14% Belconnen 26%

Tuggeranong 14% Tuggeranong

North Canberra 14% North Canberra

Gungahlin 14% Gungahlin

Woden 14% Woden

South Canberra

14%
14%

South Canberra

Weston Creek

Weston Creek

Age (Unweighted) Age (Weighted)

18-24 years 18-24 years
25-34 years 20% 25-34 years
35-44 years 19% 35-44 years 21%
45-54 years 45-54 years
55-64 years 55-64 years
65-74 years 65-74 years
75+ years 75+ years




3866 | ACT Community Views Survey (October 2019 Cycle)

Demographics

Gender (Unweighted)
Male 49%
Female 51%

Time in ACT (Unweighted)

Less than 1 year
1-5 years
6-10 years

More than 10 years 78%

Identification (Unweighted)

Non-English speaking background
Disability
Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander

None of the above

79%

Commercial-in-confidence

Household Income (Unweighted)

Less than $80,000 28%
$80,000 to less than $120,000
$120,000 to less than $160,000

$160,000 to less than $200,000

$200,000 or more
Family composition (Unweighted)

Family household, at least one dependent child 44%
Couple household, no children
Single person household

Family household, children no longer dependent

Share house or other adult-only group household
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Use of gas appliances

Which types of appliances in your household are reliant What would encourage you to convert your gas appliances to
on gas? electric appliances?

Lower energy bills

Hot water
Rebates or other incentives
Heating If | was convinced it was better for the
environment
Cooking If there were cheaper electric appliances

If maintenance costs were lower
Not sure 1%

If there were better quality electric appliances

0,
Other | 0% Other

[Nothing]

Base: Respondents who use gas as source of energy (n=451)
11
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Demographic profiles of two key groups

Households who would not use a Walk-In
Centre as their first point of contact

Households who would approach a hospital
as the first point of contact

(for some conditions) (for any conditions)

* Lower-income households (51% are <S80k, ¢ Similar to the ACT population as a whole—

compared to 28% for the ACT as a whole*) with the same age, income, gender and
* Younger (45% under 35, compared to 34% household composition profile
ACT) * Compared to the ACT population as a
* Less likely to have dependent children whole, this group is more likely to self-
(21%, compared to 43% ACT) treat for minor ailments

* From smaller households (64% from
households of one or two people,
compared to 46% ACT)

* Higher proportion of Indigenous (10%,
compared to 2% ACT)

* For comparability, all ACT figures are based on weighted survey results 20











































































































































































































































































































